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March 8, 2016

City ot Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention:  Abdullah Sharit, City Grading Inspector
Subject: Civil Engiﬁeer’s Certification ot Final Grading

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the final grading for the referenced project in accordance with my
responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code. Final
grading has been completed substantially in conformance with the approved grading
plan which includes: completion ot all engineered draining devices and retaining
walls, location and inclination of all manufactured slopes, and construction of earthen
berms and positive building pad drainage. | also have tield veritied that the drainage

' pipes, bio-retention planters have been constructed and installed to meet or exceed
the minimum slopes as shown on the approved grading plan.

All structures constructed on the property corner or property line, and where
monunmention is not required, have been located in accordance with the approved
Cabot Career Lofts plot plan.

o

Debra Schales
RCE 43101

full c¢circle thinking®

16795 Von Karman, Svite 100, Irvine, California 92606 © tel 949.474.1960 © fax 949.474.4315 o www.fuscoe.com
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March 8, 2016

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Llaguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention: Abdullah Sharit, City Grading Inspector
Subject: Civil Engineer’s Certification ot Drainage and Bio-retention planters

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the drainage, storm drain, Bio-retention planters and Hydro-
moditication structures for the referenced project in accordance with my
responsibilities under the City ot Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code. Final
drainage, storm drain, Bio-retention planter and Hydro-moditication structures have
been field inspected during construction and has been completed substantially in
conformance with the approved grading plan.

e

ebra Schales

RCE 43101

full circle thinking®

16795 Yon Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 © tel 949.474.1960 © fax 949.474.4315 o www.fuscoe.com




CAREER LOFTS - LAGUNA NIGUEL, LLC
4699 ]ambnrce Road

Newport Beach, CA 926690

(949) 756-8800

March 10, 2016

City of Laguna Niguetl

Abdullah Sharif, Grading Engineer
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

RE: Final Grading Report; 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA (the “Property”)

Dear Mr. Sharif,

Career Lofts — Laguna Niguel, LLC ("Owner”) is the owner of the above
referenced Property. In connection with the grading of the Property, Owner engaged
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc, ("Albus-Keefe”) to prepare a final grading report.

This letter serves as acknowledgement that a portion of the final grading report
has been submitted to the City with certain missing data. Owner engaged Albus-Keefe
to provide extensive field testing services on the Property throughout the construction
process. Albus-Keefe has provided extensive field reports which include field conditions
and methods, however the actual compaction logs are missing.

Owner understands that the compaction logs are listed as. required content in the
final grading report and shall hold the City and its employees harmless for approving the
final grading report without the missing compaction logs.

Sincerely,

Greg Clayton
Owner's Representative
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Ci11Y OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 888-1380 - email: info@gmugeo.com Page 1

REFERENCE NO.: (12-023 DATE: March 16, 2016

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Final Compaction Report of Postgrading Operations
LOCATION: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
THEIR JOB NO.: 1806.01

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: -David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael Q. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Final Compaction Report of Postgrading Operations, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated March 11, 2016.

REFERENCES: Listed on Page 3

ACTION:
RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

X CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See COMMENT
REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW




CI1TY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Marganta, CA 926388

(049) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 - email: info@gmugeo.com Page 2

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 - DATE: March 16, 2016

COMMENT

The subject report is missing all compaction test data which is a City requirement for such
projects. As such, there is no supporting data to verily that the work was completed in
conformance with the project specifications. The Geotechnical consultant has described what
they believe to be the construction procedures used to perform the work. It should be recognized
by the owner(s) that this 1s highly unusual and that they accept all responsibility for the
performance of the work described in the report, especially that work which was performed m
City property such as utility connections in Cabot Road.

,»--*""""-"7 |
REVIEWED BY: (y@_w
Gary K. Urban, PE, GE 2237
Geotechnical Engineer

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel (email)
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (email)
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Properties (mail)




CiT1Y OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.,
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 * email: info@gmugeo.com Page 3

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: March 16, 2016

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary
of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot .
Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
December 31, 2012. (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 anc
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., datec
September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Datec
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (8) “Completion of
Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated December 19, 2013; (9) “Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad
for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 26, 2013; (10) “Completion of Regrading
for Remaining Portion of Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014;
(11} “Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated February 25, 2016.




GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista » Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 52688 « phone: 949.888.6513 « fax: 949.888.1380 « info@gmugeo.com * www.gmugeo.com

FEE SHEET (PAGE 1 OF 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS:

Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel

Document Reviewed

(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction
Drawings, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keete
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to
the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.,
dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career
Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 2012.

Review Sheet
Dated

11-7-12

Status of
Review

Not
Approved

Charge

$2,455.00

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012,

1-14-13

Approval

$985.00

Lo Chatt [oery

I

Field Inspections, Mtgs, & Email/Tele.

§-13-13

$2,613.75

“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013.

9-9-13

Not
Approved

$1,192.50

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9-13-13

Not
Approved

$825.00

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9/16/13

Conditional
Approval

$580.00

“Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development,
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc,, dated December 19, 2013,

12/20/13

APPROVED

$415.00

4?#0&’3
Poreer . f f"“"""




GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista « Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688 + phone: 949.888.6513 + fax: 949.888.1380 ¢« info@gmugeo.com * www.gmugeo.com

FEE SHEET (PAGE 2 OF 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023
PROJECT ADDRESS:

Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel

Document Reviewed

“Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.,
dated December 26, 2013.

Review Sheet
Dated

12/27/13

Status of
Review

APPROVED

Charge

$250.00

“Completion of Regrading for Remaining Portion of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.,
dated January 10, 2014.

1/17/14

APPROVED

$277.50

“Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated February 25, 2016.

3/7/16

NOT
APPROVED

$322.50

“Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated February 25, 2016 (Revised March §, 2016).

3/15/16

APPROVED

$ 855.00

“Final Compaction Report of Postgrading Operations,
Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated March 11, 2016.

3/16/16

CONDITIONAL
APPROVAL

$ 577.50
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CAREER LOFTS - LAGUNA NIGUEL, LLC

4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 756-8800

pp—— b

March 10, 2016

City of Laguna Niguel

Abdullah Sharif, Grading Engineer
30111 Crown Valiey Parkway
L.aguna Niguel, CA 92677

RE: Final Grading Report; 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA (the “Property”)

Dear Mr. Sharif,

Career Lofts - Laguna Niguel, LLC ("Owner”) is the owner of the above
referenced Property. In connection with the grading of the Property, Owner engaged
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (“Albus-Keefe”) to prepare a final grading report.

This letter serves as acknowledgement that a portion of the final grading report
has been submitted to the City with certain missing data. Owner engaged Albus-Keefe
to provide extensive field testing services on the Property throughout the construction
process. Albus-Keefe has provided extensive field reports which include field conditions
and methods, however the actual compaction logs are missing.

Owner understands that the compaction logs are listed as required content in the
final grading report and shall hold the City and its employees harmless for approving the
final grading report without the missing compaction logs.

Sincerely,

Greg Clayton
Owner’'s Representative

%//./

-~




Ci11Y OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 888-1380 - email: info@gmugeo.com Page 1

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: March 15, 2016

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Final Report of Grading

LOCATION: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties _.

GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

THEIR JOB NO.: 1806.01

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455

ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael Q. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
February 25, 2016 (Revised March &8, 2016).

REFERENCES: Listed on Page 2

ACTION:
X RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW

REVIEWED BY: 0‘{&?¥
Gary K. Urban, PE, GE 2237

Geotechnical Engineer

DISTRIBUTION: Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel (email)
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc, (email)
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Properties (iail)




Ci1TtY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 * email: info@gmugeo.com Page 2

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: March 15, 2016

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary
of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot
Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
December 31, 2012, (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., datec
September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Datec
September. 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (8) “Completion of
Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated December 19, 2013; (9) “Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad
for the Main Building, Carcer Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 26, 2013; (10) “Completion of Regrading
for Remaining Portion of Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014;
{11) “Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated February 25, 2016.




GEOTECHNICAL, TNC.

23241 Arroyo Vista * Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688 » phone: 949.888.6513 + fax; 949.888.1380 « info@gmugeo.com *» www.gmugeo.com

FEE SHEET (PAGE 1 OF 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS:

Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel

Document Reviewed

(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction
Drawings, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to
the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.,
dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career
Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 2012,

Review Sheet
Dated

11-7-12

Status of
Review

Not
Approved

Charge

$2,455.00

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012.

1-14-13

Approval

$985.00

Field Inspections, Mtgs, & Email/Tele.

8-13-13

$2,613.75

“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013,

0-9-13

Not
Approved

$1,192.50

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9-13-13

Not
Approved

$825.00

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013,

9/16/13

Conditional
Approval

$580.00

“Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development,
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.

12/20/13

APPROVED

$ 415.00




GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroya Vista » Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 52688 + phone: 949.888.6513 « fax: 949.888.1380 » info@gmugeo.com * www.gmugeo.com

FEE SHEET (PAGE 2 OF 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif

REFERENCE NO.: (G12-023
PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
Document Reviewed Review Sheet Status of Charge

Dated Review

“Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts 12/27/13 APPROVED { $250.00
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December

26, 2013.

“Completion of Regrading for Remaintng Portion of Building
Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 1/17/14 APPROVED | $277.50
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014,

“Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, 3/7/16 NOT $ 322.50
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated APPROVED
February 25, 2016.

“Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, 3/15/16 © | APPROVED | § 855.00
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
February 25, 2016 (Revised March 8, 2016).




Ci1TY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949)362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 + email: info@gmugeo.com Page 1

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: March 7, 2016

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Final Report of Grading
LOCATION: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties |
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

THEIR JOB NO.: 1806.0]

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455

ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael Q. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Careér Lofts, Proposed Apartment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
February 25, 2016.

REFERENCES: Listled on Page 3

ACTION:
RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

X REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW —See COMMENTS.
Send responses directly to the City of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Abdullah Sharif;
GMU Geotechnical will only accept responses forwarded from the City.




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 - email: info@gmugeo.com Page 2

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: March 7, 2016

COMMENTS

1. The report references the Proposed Temporary Shoring Plans; were these plans to be
included with the report for review?

2. The report describes that a significant portion of the existing Spoon’s Restaurant building
remained. in-place as part of the new building. Please describe how the portion of the
previously distressed Spoon’s building that was left in-place was evaluated for integrety
and suitability as part of the new structure.

3. The report presents recommendations for flatwork, foundations, and post-grading

considerations. It is our understanding that most, or all, of this construction has been
completed. The report should be updated to described how this work was performed.

,..--

REVIEWED BY: ﬂﬂ%ék/
Gary X! Urban, PE, GE 2237 -

Geotechnical Engineer

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel (email)
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (email)
Mz, Phil Andoniu, United American Properties (mail)
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CiTtY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 * Fax: (949) 888-1380 - email: info@gmugeo.com Page 3
REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE:  March 7, 2016

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career
Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan
Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope
Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 20, 2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan
for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012.
(4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for
the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012. (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of
Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to
City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property
Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (8) “Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for
Portions of Building Pad for the Main Building, Carcer Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013;
(9) “Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the Main Building,
Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated December 26, 2013; (10) “Completion of Regrading for Remaining Portion
of Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014.




GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista « Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688 « phone; 949.888.6513 » fax: 949.888.1380 « info@gmugeoc.com * www.gmugec.com

FEE SHEET (PAGE 1 OF 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif

REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS:

Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel

Document Reviewed

(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction
Drawings, Carcer Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to
the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.,
dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career
Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 2012,

Review Sheet
Dated

11-7-12

Status of
Review

Not
Approved

‘Charge

'ﬁﬂﬂﬂ

$2,455.00

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012,

1-14-13

Approval

$985.00

Field Inspections, Mtgs, & Email/Tele.

8-13-13

$2,613.75

“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, lLaguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013.

9-9-13

Not
Approved

$1,192.50

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9-13-13

Not
Approved

$825.00

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28130 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9/16/13

Conditional
Approval

$580.00

“Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development,
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.

12/20/13

APPROVED

$ 415.00




GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista * Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688 « phone: 949.888.6513 « fax: 949.888.1380 * info@gmugeo.com * www.gmugeo.com

FEE SHEET (PAGE 2 OF 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif

REFERENCE NO.: (G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
Document Reviewed Review Sheet Status of Charge

Dated Review

“Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts 12/27/13 APPROVED | $250.00
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December

26, 2013,

“Completion of Regrading for Remaining Portion of Building
Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 1/17/14 APPROVED | §277.50
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014.

“Final Geotechnical Report of Grading, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, 3/7/16 NOT $322.50
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated APPROVED
February 25, 2016.
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h. ius Ei Centro
E N Danville
January 16, 2014
City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
Attention: Abdullah Sharif, City Grading Inspector
Subiject: Civil Engineer’s Certification of Rough Grading ~ 3rd building areaq, see

attached.

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
" Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the rough grading for the referenced project in accordance with my
responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code.

Rough grading of 3rd building area {see attached) has been completed substantially
in conformance with the approved grading plan for this project and in full compliance
with said Codes. Certification includes vertical control for the building pad. This
certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of earthwork
within the purview of others.

Sincerely,

OE ENGINEERING INC.

Debra V Schcles P.E.
RCE 43101 :

fulfl circlite thinking®

16795 Yon Karman, Svite 100, trvine, California 92606 © tel 949.474.1960 © fax 949.474.4315 © www.fuscoe.com
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C1TY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 | DATE: January 17, 2014

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical [nvestigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Propetrties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Completion of Regrading for Remaining Portion of Building Pad for the Main
Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts, i
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & i
Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary of i
Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by
Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012. (5) “Interim
Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” ;
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to City of Laguna !
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 ‘
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, -
2013; (8) “Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the Main Building, |
Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & i
Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013; (9) “Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of

S Qeenfs — //?‘/y



C11Y OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340
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GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) §88-1380 Page 2

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: January 17, 2014

Building Pad for the Main Building, Carcer Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot. Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 26, 2013.

ACTION:
X RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW

=
REVIEWED BY:  {

Lisa L. Bates, CEG 2293
Engineering Geologist

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel |
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. i
Mr, Greg Clayton, United American Properties

AR IARIE A L R B 1 L = e LR TR L R e £ B AR R N AR RN R AR I ARLY Sy IRA R nlm o == mp gemamm e

CONDITIONAIL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED |



23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

GEQTECHNICAL, INC, voice: 949 888.6513
. fax: 949.888.1380

web. www.gmugeo.com

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW FEE SHEET (Page 1 of 2)

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif
FROM: Lisa Bates and Gary Urban
GMU Geotechnical, Inc.

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023
PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
OWNER OR DEVELOPER: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

Document Reviewed Review Sheet Status of Charge

Dated Review

(1} “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction
Drawings, Career Lofis, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 { 11-7-12 Not $2.455.00
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe Approved
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to
the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts,

Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna g/4/13
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., 2 / 7 /_,.5
dated September 20, 2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career

Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated

September 27, 2012, gﬁ//(&fu?
“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet

Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and | 1-14-13 Approval $985.00 s 2, Gy

28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Califernia,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated Decem ber 31, 2012, _
Field Inspections, Migs, & Email/Tele, 8-13-13 $2,613.75 I
“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofis, Proposed Apartment | 9-9-13 Not $1,192.50 G’*’j)
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” Approved Peemi 's
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013,

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and | 9-13-13 Not $825.00
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Approved
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013,
“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and | 9/16/13 Conditional | $580.00
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Approval
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.
“Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building -Pad for the Main Building, Carcer Lofts Development, 12/20/13 APPROVED | §$415.00
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.




GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW FEE SHEET (Page 2 of 2)

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

voice; 949.888.6513
fax: 949.888.1380
web: www.gmugeo.com

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif
- FROM. Lisa Bates and Gary Urban
GMU Geotechnical, Inc.

GMU REFERENCE NO.:  G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
OWNER OR DEVELOPER: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

“Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Mam Building, Career Lofts
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”

prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December

26, 2013,

12/27/13

APPROVED

$250.00

“Completion of Regrading for Remaining Portion of Building
Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated January 16, 2014.

1/17/14

APPROVED

$277.50

Z 494,25



ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

January 16, 2014
J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
United American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, California 92660

Subject: Completion of Regrading for Remaining Portion of Building Pad for the Main
Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,

California.

Dear Mr. Clayton,

This report has been prepared to confirm that Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. provided geotechnical
observation and testing services during the recent regrading operations involving the remaining
portion of the building pad for the main building. Testing and observations for previous grading of
the site are summarized in the referenced reports. The subject regrading generally included the
raising of portions of the existing slab subgrade by as much as 6 feet, in conformance with the
referenced excavation plan, revised dated October 22, 2013 (Delta 2). The regrading also included
the reworking of the upper 24 inches of finish floor grades (Slab Fills) where the slab grades were
not raised significantly. The following presents a summary of our observations and testing services.

SUMMARY OF REGRADING OPERATIONS

Geotechnical observation and testing services during the subject regrading were provided by a
representative of this firm from December 12, 2013 to January 16, 2014. Barrios Landscaping
completed the regrading operations summarized herein.

Regrading operations in areas were the pad grades were raised generally involved the removal
and/or reworking of the previous slab fill materials. Additional fill materials (General Fills) were
placed in lifts no greater than approximately 8 inches in thickness. Each lift was moisture
conditioned where necessary to achieve a uniform moisture content of 125 to 135 percent of
optimum and then compacted. Each subsequent lift was placed in a similar manner. Fill materials
placed within the upper 24 inches of finish floor grades (Slab Fills) were moisture conditioned
where necessary to achieve uniform moisture content of 135 to 150 percent of optimum and then
compacted. Each subsequent lift was placed in a similar manner. Fill materials were derived from
within the site.

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-71916




United American Properties January 16, 2014
JN. 1806.01

Page 2

In areas where the pad grades were not raised significantly, the existing Slab Fill materials were
scarified to a depth of about 15 to 16 inches deep, moisture-conditioned and then recompacted.

Mechanical compaction was generally achieved by using a rubber-tired skip loader. The
approximate limit of regrading under the purview of this report is shown on the enclosed Plot Plan,
Plate 1.

FIELD DENSITY TESTING

The in-place density of fill materials was determined in accordance with ASTM D 1556 (6-inch sand
cone) and ASTM D 6938-08a (nuclear gauge). The results of field density tests were compared to
the laboratory determined maximum dry density per ASTM D1557 to evaluate relative compaction.
Where test results indicated a relative compaction of less than 90% of ASTM D1557 for General
Fills (more than 24 inches below finish floor grade)} and 85% of ASTM D1557 for Slab Fills (within
24 inches of finish slab grade), the area of substandard fill was identified, moisture conditioned as
required, then recompacted until subsequent testing resulted in the above minimum relative
compaction and moisture content. The results of field density tests are presented on Table A in
Appendix A. The approximate test locations are shown on the enclosed Plot Plan, Plate 1.

LABORATORY TESTING

Representative samples of the onsite soils were collected and tested in the laboratory to determine
maximum dry density and optimum moisture contént. The tests were performed in general
conformance with ASTM D1557-07. Pertinent test results are presented on Table B in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS

Earthwork carried out under the observation and testing by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. was
performed in substantial conformance with the project plans and specifications, the grading codes of
the City of Laguna Niguel, and applicable portions of the project geotechnical requirements. (Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc. is not responsible for line and grade.)

The reworking of the Slab Fills also fulfills the requirements set forth in the referenced response to
the Geotechnical Review Sheet, dated September 13, 2013. The accomplished regrading is
considered suitable for support of the proposed structure for the project, provided that the
recommendations presented in the referenced geotechnical report are implemented during future
grading and construction.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.




January 16, 2014
J.N. 1806.01
Page 3

United American Properties

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

David E. Albus
Principal Engineer
G.E. 2455

Attachments: References
Appendix A - Summary of Field Density Test Results

Appendix B - Summary of Laboratory Test Results
Plot Plan - Plate 1

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
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APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS
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SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
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- TABLE B
Summary of Maximum Dry Density/Optimum Moisture Contents

Max.
~ Curve No.

Description Test Results

Maximum Dry Density: 1 lpcf
Optimum Moisture:  15.5 %
Clayey Silt/Silty Clay Maximum Dry Density: 107.5 pcf
(MH/CH) Optimum Moisture:  17.5 %

Clayey Silt/Silty Clay Maximum Dry Density: 113.0 pct
(MH/CH) | Optimum Moisture:  16.5 %

Maximum Dry Density: 114.0 pct
Optimum Moisture:  13.5%

Maximum Dry Density: 108.5 pctf
Optimum Moisture:  18.0 %

Silty Clay (CL)

Sandy Silty Clay (CL)

Sandy Clayey Silt (ML/CL)

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.,



Rough Grading Release

PERMIT NUMBER cf_—z-'/z -2 2 DATE /-9/..?&’ é_z

TRACT

LOCATION 2B Lo (Pnbet Ad -~ Caveer Lo fFFs
LOTS APPROVED __Z g_t_a,g_ﬁb,_ﬁgm - Q’ﬂ @ Fhac hesl)
» Vs /

OWNER —ﬂMM—M—W‘.

Owner's Address MM_M , A Wi 2
Special requirements Seo. R AArked o 7Y 4

A e leaae 2P 7 éf_Lz;éz?«_m:fs_h/
Grading 4 Gradin 7
Inspector %Supewisnr
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December 23, 2013

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention: . Abdullah Sharif, City Grading |nspector

Subject: - Civil Engineer’s Certification of Rough Grading - 2 building areas, see
attached. o

Reterence Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23 -
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofis
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the rough groding for the referenced project in accordance with my
responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code.
Rough grading of 2 building area’s (see attached) has been completed substantially in
conformance with the approved grading plan for this project and in full compliance
with said Codes. Note: one shot requiring adjustment was noted in an exhibit and
sent fo the contractor tor correction. Certification includes vertical control for the
building pad. This certification does not include approval of the placement and
compaction of earthwork within the purview of others.

Sincerely,

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC.

C}- SS_Q_(_LOQ”\.

Qriana Slasor, P.E.

RCE 63451

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, trvine, California 22606  tel 949 474 1960  fax 949 4 744315  www.fuscoe.com
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December 23, 2013

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention:

Subiject:
attached.

Reterence Project:

Abdullah Sharif, City Grading Inspector

Grading Permit No.: G12-23

it iy

yan Diege
TR

Ly Anasle.
Bl “=mna

SR E

- Civil Engineer’s Certification of Rough Grading — 2 building areas, see

Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
Tract No.: PCL mop 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the rough grading for the referenced project in accordance with my

responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code.

Rough grading of 2 building area’s (see attached) has been completed substantially in
conformance with the approved grading plan for this project and in full compliance
with said Codes. Note: one shot requiring adjustment was noted in an exhibit and
sent to the contractor for correction. Certification includes vertical control for the

building pad. This certification does not include approval of the placement and

compaction of earthwork within the purview of others.

Sincerely,

- FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC.

O Xosen

Oriana Slosor, P.E.
RCE 63451

Py b

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606

bl oot

+ tel 949.474.1960 -

fax 949.474.4315 -

www fuscoe.com




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, Californta 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

L.

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: December 20, 2013

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the
Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by

Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary of
Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofls, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3} “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by
Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’'s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012. (5) “Interim
Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
Septeniber 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11,

2013,




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2

GMU REFERENCE NO.: Gi2-023 DATE: December 20, 2013

el I, eiemieiendenemmndend e e e Bl

ACTION: |
X RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW

REVIEWED BYM
Gary K. Wrban, GE 2237 -

Principal Engineer

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Abdullah Sharit, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

M‘r.'l’hi‘l‘j{%ﬁﬁj&j@ﬁﬁ:ﬂﬁ‘iﬁdﬂn{e1'i'cal1*Properties?




CiITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,
23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page |

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: December 27, 2013

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties

GEQOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

THEIR JOB NQ.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455

ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the
Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Califorma,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 26, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary of
Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by
Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012. (5} “Interim
Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel's Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11,
2013; (8) “Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the Main Building,
Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

A

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
A ——————— T e

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,
23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

-—-- Al W T AT W A

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 868-1380 Page 2
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: December 27, 2013
ACTION:

X RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW

if ,ﬁ -
;..r:'i- - }({{ _ j’ . \ tﬂ"'
f” ::-. o ""\.1

REVIEWED BY: /

Lisa L Bates, CEG 2293 |
Engineering Geologist

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Greg Clayton, United Amertcan Properties




GEOTECHNICAL, iNE.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

voice: 949.688.6513
fax: 949.888.1380
web. www.gmugeo.com

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW FEE SHEET

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif
FROM: Lisa Bates and Gary Urban
GMU Geotechnical, Inc.

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
OWNER OR DEVELOPER: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

Document Reviewed

(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction
Drawings, Carcer Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to
the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keete & Associates, Inc.,,
dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career
Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 2012.

Review Sheet
Dated

11-7-12

Status of Charge
Review

Not $2,455.00
Approved

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012,

1-14-13

Approval $985.00

Field Inspections, Mtgs, & Email/Tele.

8-13-13

$2,613.75

“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apariment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013,

9-9-13

Not $1,192.50
Approved

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9-13-13

Not $825.00
Approved

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

9/16/13

Conditional | $580.00
Approval

“Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development,
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.

12/20/13

APPROVED | $ 415.00




23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 02688

voice: 949.888.6513
fax: 949.888.1380
web: www.gmugeo.com

“Rework of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of
Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts
Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”

prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December
26,2013, *

12/27/13

APPROVED | §250.00




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway

Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista

- Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: December 20, 2013

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of Building Pad for the
Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary of
Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by
Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012, (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012. (5) “Interim
Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013; (7) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11,
2013.




C171Y OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4300 | Fax (949) 362-4340

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
e e e e e T e e e e e

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Visla

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 926838

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: December 20, 2013
ACTION:

X RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW

REVIEWED Byﬁu
Gary K. Vrban, GE 2237 -

Principal Engineer

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mzt. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

M, Phil Andoniu, United American Properties

L




23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

GEOTECHNICAL. INC. voice: 940.888.6513
fax: 949.888.1380

web: www.gmugeo.com

GEQOTECHNICAL REVIEW FEE SHEET

ATTENTION: Abdullah Sharif
FROM: Lisa Bates and Gary Urban
GMU Geotechnical, Inc.

GMU REFERENCE NO.:  G12-023
PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
OWNER OR DEVELOPER: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

Document Reviewed Review Sheet Status of Charge

Dated Review
(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction
Drawings, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 | 11-7-12 Not $2,455.00
Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe Approved

& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to
the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.,
dated September 20, 2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career
Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 201 2.

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and | 1-14-13 Approval $985.00
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012,

Field Inspections, Mtgs, & Email/Tele. 8-13-13 $2,613.75

“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment | 9-9-13 Not $1,192.50
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” Approved
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013.

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and | 9-13-13 Not $825.00
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Approved
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013,

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and | 9/16/13 Conditional | $580.00
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Approval
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013,

“Completion of Remedial Grading, Slab Fill for Portions of | -

Building Pad for the Main Building, Career Lofts Development, 12/20/13 APPROVED | $415.00
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 19, 2013,
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ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

January 9, 2015

J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
United American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, California 92660
Subject: ~ Laboratory Test Results for Planting Media for Proposed Bioswales, Career

Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California.

Dear Mr. Clayton,

As requested, a sample of the planting media placed within the rear bioswale at the site was
coliected and sampled. A representative of this firm obtained a sample from the upper 3 feet of the
as-constructed bioswale on November 28, 2014 and returned the sample to our laboratory facility.

Requirements for the planting media state that such media must be highly permeable and high in
organic matter. Planting media must consist of 60-70% sand, 15-25% compost, and 10-20% topsoil.
The organic content of the soil mixture should be 8-12% and the pH should range between 5.5-7.5.
Additionally, the saturated hydraulic conductivity test must be greater than 0.5 in/hr. |

Gradational testing was performed in accordance with ASTM D 422. The results indicate the
material contained 69% sand. Testing for organic content was performed in accordance with
ASTM D2974. The results indicate the material contained 7.3% organic content. Testing for pH
was performed in accordance with California Test Method 643. The results indicated a value of
7.32. Using the results of the gradation testing and estimated in-place density (85% of ASTM
D1557), we estimated the saturated hydraulic conductivity using the Kozeny-Carmen equation
(Chapuis, R.P., and Aubertin, M 2003). From this relationship, we estimate a saturated conductivity
of 2.8 in./hr. Results of laboratory testing are attached herein.

As there 1s no particular test method to determine the relative quantities of “compost” and “topsoil”,
a visual examination was performed.  The compost component appeared to essentially consist
entirely of .organic debris while the topsoil appeared to be a loam soil dispersed in a select clean
sand matenal. The composite matenal visvally appeared to meet the proportional requirements for

sand, compost, and topsoil.

Based on our observations and testing, the planting media substantially conforms to the project
requircments.

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916




United American Properties - January 9, 2015

J.N.: 1806.01
Page 2

We hope this correspondence fulfills the current needs of the project. If you have any questions, or
require additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

David Albus

Principal Engineer
G.E. 2455

Enclosures:
Grain-size Distribution
Organic Matter Results
Soil Test Results for pH

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.



United American Properties January 9, 2015
J.N.: 1806.01

Page 3
REFERENCES

Chapuis, R.P., and Aubertin, M (2003). "On the use of the Kozeny-Carman equation to predict the
hydraulic conductivity of soils.” Canadian Geotechnical Journal, 40, 616-628.

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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JOB NAME: Albus Keefe DATE:

JOB NO.: 2005-011 BY:

ORGANIC MATTER - ASTM D2974

Sample No. #18
Location 0" -3
Tare (grms) 354.98

Soil (grms)

Wet Soil + Tare

Dry Soil + Tare 408.91
Dry Soil (grms), B 53.93 !
Water Content (%) 17.5
Ashed Soil + Tare (grms) | 405
Ash (grms), C 20.02
Ash Content (%), D 92.7 |
Organic Matter (%) 7.3

Ash Content, % = {C x 100) / B
Organic Matter, % = 100.0 - D

Geoblogic Associates




.

T

. . g h {1sd) — 2INssald
; - une - — — ) _.n__\a JURYUDD BUNISION B U4

- . N CE % JUBJUOT BIMISION [BNU|
N — Tod) Ausuaq Aig rem

L ] T ) TET Tl Dar 2d N

—— - — T ] 509.69p ,m_m?q_ mc_ymm__m euIau|
— — R R - (1sd) | uoIs8yon)

———— 1 = .1..,.._..|.|.. B R {isd]  sseng 1eays aleln)n

| : Ema— i R S— :IJ...I.III (1sd) . sSaig Jeays yeaq
] _ . — e . § (15d) . ‘mmm:w [BWION

_ ) d 4 — + \ (10d) | Alsuag A0
Tt _lln JUBIIOYD) BINISION (BN}

_ s Y T

| e Aa © NOILdIH083Q

. ‘ m Ef = "ON FTdNVS

} O 90K ]| op gor R A S1INS3H 1§31 HOS | N \G- # 893y snqjy




ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

January 9, 2015

J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
Umted American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, California 92660
Subject: ~ Laboratory Test Results for Planting Media for Proposed Bioswales, Career

Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, L.aguna Niguel, California.

Dear Mr. Clayton,

As requested, a sample of the planting media placed within the rear bioswale at the site was
collected and sampled. A representative of this firm obtained a sample from the upper 3 feet of the
as-constructed bioswale on November 28, 2014 and returned the sample to our laboratory facility.

Requirements for the planting media state that such media must be highly permeable and high 1n
organic matter. Planting media must consist of 60-70% sand, 15-25% compost, and 10-20% topsoil.
The organic content of the soil mixture should be 8-12% and the pH should range between 5.5-7.5.
Additionally, the saturated hydraulic conductivity test must be greater than 0.5 in/hr.

Gradational testing was performed in accordance with ASTM D 422, The results indicate the
material contained 69% sand. Testing for organic content was performed in accordance with
ASTM D2974. The results indicate the material contained 7.3% organic content. Testing for pH
was performed in accordance with California Test Method 643. The results indicated a value of
7.32. Using the results of the- gradation testing and estimated in-place density (85% of ASTM
D1557), we estimated the saturated hydraulic conductivity using the Kozeny-Carmen equation
(Chapuis, R.P., and Aubertin, M 2003). From this relationship, we estimate a saturated conductivity
of 2.8 in./hr. Results of laboratory testing are attached herein.

As there 1s no particular test method to determine the relative quantities of “compost” and “topsoil”,
a visual examination was performed.. The compost component appeared to essentially consist
entirely of .organic debris while the topsoil appeared to be a loam soil dispersed in a select clean
sand material. The composite material visually appeared to meet the proportional requirements for
sand, compost, and topsoil.

Based on our observations and testing, the planting media substantially conforms to the project
requirements.

1011 North Armando Streetl, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916




United American Properties - January 9, 2015
J.N.: 1806.01

Page 2

We hope this correspondence fulfills the current needs of the project. If you have any questions, or
require additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

e

David Albus
Principal Engineer
G.E. 2455

Enclosures:
Grain-size Distribution
Organic Matter Results
Soil Test Results for pH

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.




United American Properties January 9, 2015

J.N.: 1806.01
Page 3

REFERENCES

Chapuis, R.P., and Aubertin, M (2003). "On the use of the Kozeny-Carman equation to predict the
hydraulic conductivity of soils." Canadian Geotechnical Journal, 40, 616-628.

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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JOB NAME: Albus Keete DATE:
JOB NO.: 2005-011 BY: LD
ORGANIC MATTER - ASTM D2974
Sample No. #18
Location 0'-3
Tare (grms) 354.98
Soil (grms)
Wet Soil + Tare
Dry Soil + Tare 408.91 ’
Dry Soil (grms), B 53.93 |
Water Content (%) 17.5
Ashed Soil + Tare (grms) | 405
|
Ash (grms), C 150.02
Ash Content (%), D 92.7
Organic Matter (%) 7.3

- Ash Content, % =(C x 100) /B

Organic Matter, % = 100.0- D

Geologic Associates
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23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688
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GEOCTECHNICAL, INC., voice: 949.888.651 3

fax: 949.888.1 380

web: www gmugeo.com

Memorandum

To: Mr. Abdullah Sharit GMU Project No. G12-023

Agency: City of Laguna Niguel

From: Aron Taylor, MS, PG, CEG

Date: August 13, 2013

Subject: 3 Party Geologic Field Inspection for Over-Excavation at Career Lofts,
City of Laguna Niguel

As a 3" party reviewer and representative of the City of Laguna Niguel, GMU performed on-site
geologic reviews of the over-excavation bottoms for the proposed parking structure and building
at the Career Lofts. On-site inspections were conducted on August 1, 2, 7, 9, and 13. The over-
excavation bottoms consisted of landslide debris which has been derived from both the

Capistrano Formation and older alluvium.

The conditions observed appear to be consistent with those anticipated and recommended by the
geotechnical consultant of record (Albus-Keefe & Associates). GMU also discussed site
conditions with the on-site Certified Engineering Geologist (Mr. Michael Spira) from
Albus-Keefe. Mr. Spira indicated that the removal bottom comprised of landslide debris is
consistent with their findings and recommendations, and in their opinion 1s suitable.for support
of the planned fill and structural improvements. Mr. Spira also stated that the geotechnical
engineer for Albus-Keefe performed an on-site inspection of the landslide debris and confirmed
adequate bearing capacity for the planned fill and structural improvements. Lastly, Mr. Spira
recognized that due to localized deeper over-excavations, some of the building foundations may
need to be deepened in order to achieve adequate bearing into landslide debris,

As discussed with you and Mr. Spira on August 13, 2013, an as-built report of grading will be
prepared by Albus-Keefe and submitted to the City of Laguna Niguel for review prior to
issuance .of a building permit. This forthcoming as-built report will document the observed
geologic conditions in addition to the observation and testing of fill placement.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this information

Respectfully submitted,
GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

;.'.-'M

o
= e
.i.l.m-'..f.-'.-"iﬂ"*“ e s

1G12-023M (8-13-13) Aron Taylor,/MS. PG, CEG 2455
Vice President, Principal Engineering Geologist
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Community Development Department

30111 Crown Valley Parkway Laguna Niguel, Cailifornia 92677
Phone: (949) 362-4360 Fax: (949) 362-4369

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 9//3//_;
TO: M,. Dav,of /4 s

ASENY! /s oo J Aimeinfo, Zre

FAX #: (F/¢) £330 ~ /(¢

W U W M FI

f/dr";[)

FROM: MéAullal
TELEPHONE #:
FAX #: (949) 362-4369

Transmitting ‘/ pages including this page.

Description: Levrew, shos F 4y G M

Please call immediately if any of the above material is not received.




CI1TY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677

Phone (949) 3624337 X Fax (949)362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
———,—_—————— —  —— - —— —— —

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1

DATE: September 13, 2013

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc,
THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings,
Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route
73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 20,
2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe
Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December
31, 2012. (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013.




CiTY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

o _— e
Reviewed by:
GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.,

23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 13, 2013
ACTION:

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See Comments

X REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW — See COMMENTS next page.
Send responses directly to the City of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Larry

Longenecher; GMU Geotechnical will only accept responses forwarded from the Cily.

COMMENTS

This is a significant, and perhaps unprecedented, design change. We are not aware of any
previous projects where a building pad was approved at 83% RC. The proposed change should
have been submitted to the City for review prior to the fill being completed, and certainly before
footing excavations were initiated. It is our opinion that the fill should have been dried or
blended as necessary to achieve the recommended compaction. Re-consider compacting the slab
fills to the originally recommended compaction criteria of 85%. If this is unachievable in
conjunciion with mitigation of the expansive soils, then submit a formal design change with
revised recommendations, such as other means of mitigation or justification of the lesser
compaction criteria (including: Are any structural elements being supported by the less dense fill,
and if so, present settlement calculations; provide revised design recommendations for the
butlding slab to account for the less dense slab fill; etc.)




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 * Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 3
GMU REFERENCE NO.: (12-023 DATE: September 13, 2013
REVIEWED BY; ﬁ
Gary K. Urban, GE 2237 Aron TaylorAMLS., PG, CEG 2455
Principal Engineer Principal Engineering Geologist

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Larry Longenecker, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. Abdullah Shartf, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Properties




ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

December 6, 2013
J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
United American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, Califorma 92660
Subject: Excavation Bottom Observation, Pool, Spa, and Deck Area Career Lofts

Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,

References: Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California, dated August 23, 2013, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc. (J.N.: 1806.01).

Precise Grading Plans for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA,
prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, 15 sheets, dated 3-12-13

Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California, dated
June 19, 2012, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (J.N.: 1806.00).

Dear Mr. Clayton,

This firm has observed the excavation bottom for the pool, spa, and deck area located at the north end
of the project. The excavation bottom was at an elevation of approximately 308 (MSL) and exposed
existing fill materials. In situ density testing indicated that the existing fill materials had a relative
compaction of 90% or more. Based on observation and testing, the exposed conditions in the
excavation bottom for the subject pool, spa, and deck area is consistent with the findings presented in
the referenced geotechnical report for the site and are suitable for its intended use. Proposed fill
placement and construction for the pool, spa, and deck area should be performed in accordance to the
recommendations presented in our referenced report.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

MDW

Michael O. Spira David E. Albus
Principal Engineering Geologist Principal Engineer
C.E.G. 1976 G.E. 2455

. 1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916




ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

December 6, 2013

J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
United American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, California 92660
Subject: Excavation Bottom Observation, Pool, Spa, and Deck Area Career Lofts

Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California.

References: Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California, dated August 23, 2013, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc. (J.N.: 1806.01).

Precise Grading Plans for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA,
prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, 15 sheets, dated 3-12-13

Undated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California, dated
June 19, 2012, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (J.N.: 1806.00).

Dear Mr. Clayton,

This firm has observed the excavation bottom for the pool, spa, and deck area located at the north end
of the project. The excavation bottom was at an elevation of approximately 308 (MSL) and exposed
existing fill materials. In situ density testing indicated that the existing fill materials had a relative
compaction of 90% or more. Based on observation and testing, the exposed conditions in the
excavation bottom for the subject pool, spa, and deck area is consistent with the findings presented in
the referenced geotechnical report for the site and are suitable for its intended use. Proposed fill
placement and construction for the pool, spa, and deck area should be performed in accordance to the
recommendations presented in our referenced report.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
%//DD Pﬁﬁo»\' ZA

Michael O. Spira David E. Albus
Principal Engineering Geologist Principal Engineer
C.E.G. 1976 G.E. 2455

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916




ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

December 6, 2013

J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
United American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, California 92660
Subject: Excavation Bottom Observation, Pool, Spa, and Deck Area Carcer Lofts

Development, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California.

References: Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Carecer Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California, dated August 23, 2013, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,

- Inc. (J.N.: 1806.01).

Precise Grading Plans for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA,
prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, 15 sheets, dated 3-12-13

Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California, dated
June 19, 2012, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (J.N.: 1306.00).

Dear Mr. Clayton,

This firm has observed the excavation bottom for the pool, spa, and deck area located at the north end
of the project. The excavation bottom was at an elevation of approximately 308 (MSL) and exposed
existing fill materials. In situ density testing indicated that the existing fill materials had a relative
compaction of 90% or more. Based on observation and testing, the exposed conditions in the
excavation bottom for the subject pool, spa, and deck area is consistent with the findings presented in
the referenced geotechnical report for the site and are suitable for its intended use. Proposed fill
placement and construction for the pool, spa, and deck area should be performed in accordance to the
recommendations presented in our referenced report.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

M“W

Michael O. Spira David E. Albus
Principal Engineering Geologist Principal Engineer
C.E.G. 1976 G.E. 2435

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916
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ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

September 23, 2013

J.N.: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
United American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, Califormia 92660
Subject: Foundation Observation, Career Lofts Development, 28100 Cabot Road, L.aguna

Niguel, California.

References:  Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California, dated August 23, 2013, prepared by Albus-Keete & Associates,
Inc. (J.N.; 1806.01).

Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California, dated
June 19, 2012, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (J.N.: 1806.00).

Dear Mr. Clayton,

This firm has observed the footing excavations that are highlighted on the attached plan for the garage
portion of the subject site. The subject footing excavations were excavated through the prepared fill
materials into competent landslide debris matenials consisting of terrace deposits and/or bedrock of
the Capistrano Formation. Some of the footing excavations that were deepened to expose competent
landslide debris materials were replaced with 6-sack slurry up to the bottom of the proposed footings
in conformance to this firm’s recommendations. The subject footing excavations are consistent with
the findings presented in the referenced geotechnical report for the site and are suitable for their
intended use.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Michael O. S David E. Albus
Principal Engineering Geologist Principal Engineer
C.E.G. 1976 G.E. 2455

Attachment: Plate 1-Highlighted Completed Footing Excavation Plan

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916
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ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
~ GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

= _714/630-1626 = 714/630- 1916 fax

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

To: B;béuz_m Date: 24/3,!!3
’4 gﬁ o - Lﬂ;gm Nigiel Job# _ /%04 .0/

Fax: 949_ 362 - 420 Pages (o

(including cover)

Message:

—‘_'———'r—-——————__*‘_*_h*
;—_————-—h—__ﬁ‘ﬁ‘

The informution contained in this transmittal and/or attached is intended only for the person(s) indicated above and
may contain pnvileged or coafidential information. If you have received this in error, please contace the sender
immediataly.

., 1011 N ARMANDO ST + ANAHEIM * CA * 92806-2606

98/18 Fovd .. A4IIASNEW 916TBE9PTL EZ2:GT E£182/£1/60




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Community Development Department

30111 Crown Valley Parkway Laguna Niguel, California 82677
Phone: (949) 362-4360 Fax: (949) 362-4369

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: ¢ //]// &

TO: é’m"] UvE aen 5! Aoy

AGENCY /
' COMPANY: &G *7Y

FAX#. (G ¢4 QEE~r 787

P B I TRyl B R 1m0 71— ATE. B SrEET R F LT R - m Erm = e

FROM:  dteerf b
TELEPHONE #:

FAX #: (949) 362-4369
Transmitting 3 pages including this page.

Description:

Please call immediately if any of the above material is not received.




ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

-

i s - bl el g T I- valinkina

September {3, 2013

J.N.: 18006.01
Mr. Greg Clayton
Unuted American Properties
4699 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, California 92660
Subject: Response to City of Laguna Niguel's Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated

September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,

References:  Geotechnical Review Sheet, dated September 13, 2013, prepared by City of Laguna
Niguel and GMU Geotechnical, inc. (FMU Reterence No. (312-023).

Creotechnical Review Sheet, dated Sqlptcmber 9, 2013, prepared by City of Laguna
Niguel and GMU Geotechnical, Inc. (MU Reterence No. G12-023).

interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building FPad jor Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofis, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cahbot Road Laguna
Niguel, Californiq., dated August 23,2013, prepared by Albus-Kcefe & Associates,
Inc. (J.N. 1806.01)

Updated Geotechnical Report in Sugport of Construction Drawings, Career Lofis,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100|Cabot Road, Lagung Niguel, Californica, dated
June 19, 2012, prepared by Albus-Kcefe & Associates, Inc. (J.N.: 1806.00).

Dear Mr. Claylon,

At your request, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. has prepared this correspondence to respond to the
commcnts presented in the referenced Geotechnical| Review Sheet dated September 13, 2013. A
copy of the Geotechnical Review Sheet is attached to this correspondence for your reference. The
review pertains to our referenced interim compactionireport and is a continuation of the issue raised
in the prior referenced review sheet dated September 9, 2013.

Item 1: l

We consider the “Slab Fill” materials which are defined as those fills placed below the slab on gradc
and extending to a depth of 24 inches below finish [slab surface. This definition is setforth in our
retcrenced report dated fune 19, 2012, page 18 This 1111 does not provide support to the structure
singe all footings are founded at least 30 inches below finish floor grade and upon bedrock. On most
projects, hills are placed to a minimum relative compaction up to finish grade. Thereafter, common
praf:tjcc mvolves presaturating expansive soils within the slab on grade area to ¢ause an increase in
moisture content tn order to reduce expansion potential. Because such soils swell upon wetting, they
also undergo a reduction in relative compaction, Qur [int:-:nt with the slab fill wus to avoid placing the

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 ( 714} 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916

9@/2@ A9V AAF3IASNE ™ S1619E9p 1L £4+G1 E18L/ET/BY




United American Properties | - September 13,2013
| J.N.: 1806.0]
N PEIEC 2

hear-surface soils at a high degree of compuction then undergoing the difficulr task of mtroducing
water afterwards to cuusc an increase in mosture content and corresponding reduction in relatjve
Compaction. Interestingly, we are not aware of any common practice of retesting the near-surface
soils following a presaturation to determine if the relative compaction has decreased below the
minimum specified for general fill placement. Yet the common practice understands that near-surface
expansive soils undergo « decrease in relative Compaction following presaturation. From our
perspective, we see no difterence between causing the reduction in relative compaction aftcrwards
through presaturation and placing the soils in a reduced state of compaction initjally,

Regardless, we have discussed this jssue with our client. They are prepared to reprocess and
recompact the portions ot Slab Fill that do not meet the minimum relative compaction of 85% until
retesting indicates they mect 2 minimum relative compaction, Since nearly all the footings have been
excavated at this time, we recommend the footings be poured then allowed to set Thereafter, the
substandard areas can be reworked and retested. A supplemental report of this work would be
presented for review prior to constiuction of the slab on grade.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contenlts discussed herein, please do not hesitate 1o call.

+

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIA

David E. Albus
Principal Enpineer
G.E. 2455

Enclosure:  City of Laguna N iguel Geotechnical Review Sheet dated September 13, 2013

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIA TES, INC.
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL
sttt et ofisutthd=- —
Public Works/Engineering

27791 LaPaz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362.4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

% |

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Sania Margarita, CA. 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fux; (949) 888-1380 Page 1

— . e ——————— e
GMU REFERENCENO.: G12-023 DATE: September 13, 2013

e e e ——————— ]

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Ruud, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site) _
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties _ _ |
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keafe & Agsociates, Ing, | _ .

THER JOB NO.: 158100 . o » . L
GECTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David B Albus, GR 2455 L o
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Mighael O, Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Response to City of Laguna Niguel's Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, fot the Property Located vt 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013. |

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Consteuction Drawings,
Caceer Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel], California *
prepared by Albus-Kesfe & Assacistes, Inc., dated Juns 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Routs
73/Costeo Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Rozd,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 20,
2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe
Engineering, dated September 27, 2012, (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel's Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefc & Associates, Inc., dated December
31, 2012, (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Propossd Apariment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Luguna Nigus),
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Assocfates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013,

9a/p8  JOVL 'EI_-_-I:.HSHEH‘D‘ STETOEIPIL £C-GT C€IBC/EL/60
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL,
——————— -
Public Works/Enginesring

27791 La PazRoad X VLaguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 3624385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
Reviewed by:
GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arrayo Visin
Ranche Santa Macgarita, CA 92688
(949) 888-6513 « Fax: (949) §88-1380 Page 2
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-0%3 | DATE: September 13, 2013
ACTION:

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED - See Commenis
X __ REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW — See COMMENTS next page.

Send responses directly fo the City of Laguna Niguel, Aitention: My, Larry

Longenecker; GMU Geotschnieal will only accept responses forwarded from the Chyy.

COMMENTS

This is a significant, and perhaps unprecedented, design change. We are not aware of any
provious projects where a building pad was approved at 83% RC. The proposed change should
have been submitted to the City for review priox fo the fill being completed, and certainly before
footing excavations were initiated. It is our opinion that the fill shouid have been dried or
blended as necessary to achieve the recomumended compaction. Re-consider compacting the slab
fills to the originally recommended compaction criteria of 85%, Ifthis is unachievable in
conjunciion with mitigation of the expansive soils, then submit & formal design change with
revised recommendations, such as other meags of mitigation or justification of the Jesser -
compuchion criteria (including: Are any structural elements being supported by the less dense fill, o
and if so, present settlement calculations ; Provide revised design recommendations for the
building sleb to account for the less dense slab fill: ete )

93/98 JbYd J43ASNd W - 9T61BETP 1L €251 ET4l/€E1/60




CITY OF LLAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Bngineering
27791 Lu Paz Road X Lapyna Nipuel, Califomia 92677
Phone (949) 362-4317 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:
GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,
23241 Arroyo Vistu
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
(949) 888-6513 * Pax: (949) 888-1380 - Page 3
GMU REFERENCENO.; (12-023 __ DATE: September 13,2013
7 AT 7
REVIEWED BY; - —_—
~ Gary K, Urban, GE 2237 Avon TaylorM.S., PG, CEG 2455
| Principal Engineer Principal Engineering Geologist

PISTRIBUTION: M, Lanry Longenecker, City of Lagung Nigue]
Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E, Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Ing.
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Proporties

S8/98 3OYd AA43ASNE TV ST6TBEIPIL
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Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of 18” RCP

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: September 18, 2013, 2:15pm
Project:Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales field-verified the line and grade of the proposed 18-
inch storm drain from station 24+ 99.43 to 10+96.65 found it is acceptable within
engineering standards.

N\ S PPN S
1/@\:0!\!\ D

e OF CAL\":’Q
el

"—-.._._....--"'""'

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, lrvine, California 92606 = tel 949.474.1960 » fax 949.225.6090 » www fuscoe.com
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CiTy of LacunNna INIGUEL CITY COUNCIL

“t;’:ﬂ* _,_;_:qf—_{%))- Community Development Department l ) | ) Lautie Davies
':'_'__,:; i -_::-."}If" 30111 Crown Valley Parkway = Laguna Niguel, Calilornia 92677 ' Linda Lindholm
SANIAEY Phone/949036204360 Fax/949036224369
Jerry MeCloskey
Robert Ming
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT LT
Jerey Slusiewies,
TO: Design Civil Engineers and Archiieets

FROM: Abdullah Sharif, Grading Engineer
Subgrade
SUBJECT: Required Form For %eugh Grade Certification

Subgrade |

The following form letter contains the elements considered necessary fqr/compliance with the substance and intent of the
Grading and Excavation Code and Grading Section procedures for setah grade certification. Accordingly, substantial
conformance with this form letter 1s required for rough grading approval. The purpose is to achieve compliance and

uniformity.

CIVIL ENGINEER'S (ARCHITECTS) LETTERHEAD
City of Laguna Nipuel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention: Abdullah Sharif , City Grading Inspector
Subject: Civil Engineer's (Architects) Certification of Rough Grading
Reference Project: Grading Permit No. Gl2-23 (Precise){Preliminary)

Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts

Tract-Neo; FCL map 88-274, oy Parcel 2 . inclusive

Subgrade

| hereby approve the rough grading for the referepfed project in accordance with my responsibilities under the City of
Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code. K grading has been completed substanually in conformance with the
approved grading plan which includes: line and grade for all engineered draining devices {grading and ready for paving or
construction), staking of property corners for proper building {ocalion, location and inclination of all slopes, construction
of earthen berms and positive buslding pad drainage. (All exceptions must be noled).

The volume of earth materials moved by cut and/or fill grading (agrees) (does not agree} with the permitied yardage stated
on the approved grading plan. The revised volumes of earth maierial moved are: cu@g, 3416 natural fill9, 7 2R

borrowed Yda H-RHHE . RSP R e BEas : = — pAH-Haat-gt SR S-O = .

Cut 28,246 CY FIll ¢ 2 ExpDrt 18,521 CY¥

8/23//3

(R.C.E. # Y (AIA # ) 1 | g/l 5//3

Signature




e Crry of Lacuna NIGUEL CITY COUNCIL
1___‘;\;%51:2 Community B?VEEGPHIEH!I Department | - Laurie Davies
-- J—f-‘;f'{:; ?)"131 i 1!(:1‘{]*-:’11 lelfy Parkif.fa}f ° iagu:inguel, California 92677 Linda Lindholm
P 10ne/949036204360 Fax/949°362:4369 Jerry McCloskey
Robert Ming

- COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BEPARTMENT Jerry Slusiewicz

GRADING CONTRACTOR STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Job Address or 2[00 C abot /2@'!#0/

Tract No.: Locality: A W# QJ W/
(Jwner: Cﬁ/&g—"‘g‘,ﬁ Za?pf LLC_  Permit No.: é" [ ?_"' 23

I declare that the grading was done 1n accordance with the plans and specifications, the grading
ordinance and the recommendations of the Civil Engineer, Soils Engineer and Engineering
Geologist. It 1s understood that this declaration includes only those aspects of the work that can
be determined-by me, as a competent grading contractor.

The estimated yardage involved n this grading project was:

Excavation: 2 '77, (, 3L c.y.
Fill: _ —{— C.y.

Import: L— A~ C.Y.
Grading Contractor/Owner /W\{ ﬁ - :Z G~ !;
L 7
- Signature Date
Instructions:

The owner should sign only if the grading was not done by a licensed Grading Contractor, or if
the Grading Contractor 1s no longer in business. The owner, therefore, assumes the responsibility
and liability for the grading as set forth in the above.
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August 22, 2013

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Aftention:  Abduliah Sharif, City Grading Inspector
Subject: Civil Engineer’s Certification of Final Grading

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the subgrade grading for the referenced project in accordance with
my responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code.
Subgrade grading has been completed substantially in conformance with the
approved grading plan which includes: line and grade for all engineered draining
devices (grading and ready for paving or construction}, staking of property corners for
proper building location, location and inclination of all slopes, construction of earthen
berms and positive building pad drainage. {All exceptions must be noted).

The volume of earth materials moved by cut and/or fill grading does not agree with
the permitted yardage stated on the approved grading plan. The revised volumes of

earth material moved are: cut 28,246 yd® natural fill 9,725 yd® export 18,521 yd®.

Sincerely,

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC,

e

ebra Schales, P.E.
RCE 43101

' [ S -
L N S R T S S R L LT T LR R B

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, Californio 92606 = tel 949.474.1960 < fux 949.474.4315 © www. fuscoe.com
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City of Laguna Niguel . '%{f/w})’ Q?/J
30111 Crown Valley Parkway Oé‘péz
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 o*%g%

Attention: Abdullah Sharit, City Grading Inspector
Subject: Civil Engineer’s Certitication of Final Grading

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23 .
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Loft
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the subgrade grading for the referenced project in accordance with
my responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code.
Subgrade grading has been completed substantially in conformance with the
approved grading plan which includes: line and grade for all engineered draining
devices (grading and ready for paving or construction), staking of property corners tfor
proper building location, location and inclination of all slopes, construction of earthen
berms and positive building pad drainage. (All exceptions must be noted).

The volume of earth materials moved by cut and/or fill grading does not agree with
the permitted yardage stated on the approved grading plan. The revised volumes of
earth material moved are: cut 28,246 yd® natural fill 9,725 yd* export 18,521 yd°.

Sincerely,

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC.

b

ebra Schales, P.E.
RCE 43101

full c¢circlie thinking"®

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 © tel 949.474.1960 © fax 949.474.4315 © www.fuscoe.com
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August 22, 2013

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention: Abdullah Sharif, City Grading Inspector
Subject: Civil Engineer’s Certitication of Rough Grading

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: (G12-23 /
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the rough grading for the referenced project in accordance with my
responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code. Rough
grading has been completed substantially in contormance with the approved grading
plan which includes: line and grade for all engineered draining devices {(grading and
ready for paving or construction), staking of property corners for proper building
location, location and inclination of all slopes, construction of earthen berms and
positive building pad drainage. {All exceptions must be noted).

The volume of earth materials moved by cut and/or fill grading does not agree with
the permitted yardage stated on the approved grading plan. The revised volumes of
earth material moved are: cut 28,246 yd® natural fill 9,725 yd® export 18,521 yd°.

Sincerely,

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC.

RCE 43101 A&

fFull c¢circle thinking

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 © tel 949.474.1960 0 fax 949.474. 4315 o www.fuscoe.com




J.T. Yean, Ph.D., P.E., D.WRE, CFM

Abdullah Sharif Consulting Engineer

Grading Department 22341 Blueberry Lane
City of Laguna Niguel Lake Forest, CA 92630
30111 Crown Valley Parkway (949) 331-5889

Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
Grading Plan (BMPs) / Storm Drain Plan / H&H / WQMP / ESCP

REVIEW SHEET
Permits Numbers: G12-23
Report Date Date Received Date Reviewed Plan Check Status
01/28/2013 02/06/2013 02/09/2013 2™ Plan Check

By the Consulting Firm: _ Fuscoe Engineering, Inc./ Oriana Slasor (949) 474-1960
Project Name: Career Lofts

Report Title: Final WQMP for Career Lofts
Project Address: 28100 Cabot Road and 73 Toll Road, Laguna Niguel, CA

Developer/Owner: Career Lofts — Laguna Niguel, LLC
Address; 4699 Jamboree Road, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: 949-756-8800

The following design documents have been reviewed and found adequate to mitigate the storm runoft
and water quality impacts. Hereby the final approval is recommended for the items below:

1. Hydrology Report for Career Lofts, Prepared by Fuscoe, Dated 01/28/2013,
2. Final Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) for Career Lofts, Prepared by Fuscoe, Dated 01/28/2013,
3. Precise Grading Plans for Career Lofts, Prepared by Fuscoe, Dated 02/01/2013, specifically for:
e Sheet #3; Bio-retention Basin Details,
e Sheet #6: Erosion Control - Excavation Phase,
The BMPs and drainage facilities as shown in the above grading plan were found consistent with the BMPs proposed in
the Final WQMP and the drainage facilities in the Final Hydrology Study. The erosion control plans for both excavation
phase and the final grading phase were found adequate.

Prior to the approval of Precise Grading Plans atftend the items below:

e Sheet #10: Storm Drain Plan & Profile: Show detail of the connection between 24” Riser and the proposed
18” RCP in Basin #1.

e Sheet #12: Erosion Control — Final Grading: Correct the errors of SHT-14 in Erosion Control Notes.

If you have any question, please feel free to contact me.

| By S A
Report Reviewed by: N / fw/ { o, Date: 2-11-2013
J.T. Yean, Civil Engihééf “ f“”"if“"“\\*m
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22341 Blueberry Lane

- Lake Forest, CA 92630
JT Yean Company Tel: (949) 768-6558

Date: 10/19/2012
INVOICE Inizice No. LGN-10192012

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway

Laguna Niguel, California 92677 | Job No. G12-23
Attention: Abdullah Sharif
Subject: Grading/Storm Drain/ WQ-BMP

Career Lofts
(28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677)

Current Billing (10/01/2012 through 10/19/2012)

Contract Item Contract Amount Balance |

L S B ~Hourly
| Grading Plan Check Meeting (with City $100@1.5Hr $150 |

} Staff, 10/19/2012)

| |
|
!
|
|
U — 1
Total: $150 |

Thank You ' —

Total Due This Invoice $150.

A

g f//.t—




22341 Blueberry Lane

Lake Forest, CA 92630
JT Yean Company Tel: (949) 768-6558

Date: 02/11/2013
INVOICE Inizice No. LGN-02112013

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677 Job No. G12-23

Attention: Abdullah Shartf

Subject: Grading Plans/Final WQMP/ Hydrology Report

Career Lofis
(28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677)

Current Billing eria 02//013 throu 02/11/2)

—_——— —— e

Contract Item Contract Amount
L e ~Hourly
| 2" Review — Final WQMP (Fuscoe, $120@4Hr
| dated 01/28/2013)
| 2" Review — Hydrology Report $120@5Hr $600
(Fuscoe, dated 01/28/2013)
1* Plan Check — Precise Grading Plans $120@3.5Hr $420

(Fuscoe, dated 02/01/2013)

— Thank You

J. e Total Due This Invoice $1,500. - i o/
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22341 Blueberry Lane

Lake Forest, CA 92630
JT Yean Company Tel: (949) 768-6558

Date: 10/16/2012
INVOICE lnisice No. LGN-10162012

City of Laguna Niguel
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, California 92677 Job No. G12-23

Attention: Abduilah Sharif

Subject: Final WQMP and Hydrology Report

Career Lofts
(28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677)

Current Billing Period (10/01/2012 through 10/16/2012)

Contract Item Contract Amount |
] | Houwl
1* Review — Final WQMP (Fuscoe, $100@6Hr $600 ;
| dated 9/05/2012) \
|

I* Review — Hydrology Report (Fuscoe, | $100@SHr $560 I 7
dated April/2012)
|
|
|
|
Total: $1,100

| goseed
Thank You
d.4

Y = Total Due This Invoice $1.100.
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Abdullah Sharif J.T. Yean, Ph.D., P.E., D.WRE

Grading Department Consulting Engineer
City of Laguna Niguel 22341 Blueberry Lane
30111 Crown Valley Parkway Lake Forest, CA 92630
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 (949) 331-5889
Hydrology Report
REVIEW SHEET

Permits Numbers: (G12-23

Report Date Date Received Date Reviewed Plan Check Status
April, 2012 10/08/2012 10/16/2012 1* Plan Check
By the Consulting Firm: _ Fuscoe Engineering, Inc./ Oriana Slasor (949) 474-1960

Project Name: Career Lofts
Report Title: Hydrology Report for Career Lofts
Project Address: 28100 Cabot Road and 73 Toll Road, Laguna Niguel, CA

Developer/Owner: Career Lofts — Laguna Niguel, LLC
Address: 4699 Jamboree Road, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: 949-756-8800

Prior to approval of hydrology report attend to the items below:

]. Provide a summary table showing the comparison of the existing and the proposed discharges (with and without
basins) at the all outlet points for drainage areas A and B.

2. The basins in the hydrology report shall be consistent with the basins proposed in the most current Final WQMP,
not the report dated 3/23/2012 as mentioned in Section 111, hydrology report.

3. The proposed CSP risers in the report are 24” in Basin#1 and 36” in Basin#2. The grading plan showed 36” CSP
for both basins. The basin routing in the hydrology report showed 24 CSP for both basins.

4. The basin routing did not take into account of the orifice flow of the | "2 holes in outlet riser.

5. Provide basin storage and outlet curves calculations based on the current grading plan.

6. The basin routing parameters and variables shall be consistent with the WQMP and the grading plan.
7. Provide hydraulic data table for Line-A in the report and grading plan/storm drain plan.

[f you have any question, please feel free to contact me.

Ot e
Report Reviewed by: . M\hm_”_ __Date: 10-16-2012
J.T. Yean, Civil Engineer




Abdullah Sharif

Grading Department

City of Laguna Niguel

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Final WQMP
REVIEW SHEET
Permits Numbers: (12-23
Report Date Date Received Date Reviewed
9/05/2012 10/08/2012 10/14/2012

By the Consulting Firm: _ Fuscoe Engineering, Inc¢./ Oriana Slasor

J.T. Yean, Ph.D., P.E., D.WRE
Consulting Engineer

22341 Blueberry Lane

Lake Forest, CA 92630

(949) 331-5889

Plan Check Status
15! Plan Check

(949) 474-1960 -

Project Name: Career Lofts
Report Title: Final WQMP for Career Lofts
Project Address: 28100 Cabot Road and 73 Toll Road, Laguna Niguel, CA

Developer/Owner: Career Lofts — Laguna Niguel, LLC
Address: 4699 Jamboree Road, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: 949-756-8800

Prior to approval of Final WQMP attend to the items below:

. Provide complete information required in Section 1.0 including 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 and 1.4,

2. The Table of Priority Projects in Section 1.4 was incorrect. The project does not meet Category 8.

3. The BMP name, Bioretention #1, #2, and #3 in Section 4.3 shall be consistent in Summary Table, WQMP

Exhibit, BMP Details, and Basin Routing in Appendix 7,

4. Provide complete information in Appendix 5.

5. Clearly identify the Basin 1 and Basin 2 in Appendix 7 to be consistent with the ID’s as shown in WQMP

Exhibit.

6. The basin routing in Appendix 7 indicated that outlet riser was a 24” CSP for both Basin 1 and Basin 2. The

grading plan showed a 36> CSP for both Basins.

7. The basin routing for Basin 2 indicated that the basin floor was 319.25’. The grading plan showed the basin floor

elevation 318.25° and the Rim of outlet riser 319.25°.

8. The basin routing did not take into account of the orifice flow of the 1" holes in outlet riser.

9. The WQMP including basin routing parameters and variables shall be consistent with that shown in the grading

plan.

[f you have any question, please feel free to contact me,
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Report Reviewed by: _ ) 7 "o Date: 10-14-2012
J.T. Yean, Civil Engineer
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Abdullah Sharif

USSR e e

From: Gary Urban <gurban@gmugeo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 2:48 PM
To: Abdullah Sharif

Subject: Career Lofts

| spoke with Dave Albus regarding the post grading final report. | suggested he prepare a report describing all the post
grading work (utility trench backfill, subgrade and base preparation and testing, footing inspections, utility connections
in Cabot Road, etc.). His report will describe that they lost all records of test data and test locations. They do have daily
reports but their dailies apparently do not include any testing information. | suggested he describe the construction
procedures in as much detail as he can and show all the areas in question on a map so there is at least a record of what
is missing. 1 don’t know what else to do at this point. The report would need to get approved based on “construction
methods” rather than test results.

Gary Urban | CEQ, PE, GE

GMU Geotechnical, Inc.
45 Years of Dedicated Service

0 949.888.6513 | gmugeo.com
C 949.633.0613 | qurban@gmugeo.com

23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
vcard | Linkedin | map -




"l

Illlll
F N

== FUSCOE

Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of storm drain — East to Cabot Rd

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: June 5, 9:00am

Project: Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fﬁscc:-e Engineering, Debra Schales has field-verified the line and grade of the storm drain
East to Cabot Rd- see Picture below and found it in Substantial Conformance with the

approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections: None
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ME: FUSCOE

E N & 1|

Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of Pool Deck storm drain

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date;: November 17, 8:00am

Project: Career Lofts - 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has field-verified the line and grade ot the Pool deck
storm drain with survey points — see aftached exhibit and found it in Substantial
Conformance with the approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections; None

M&MM L [n[is

Debra Valle Schales RCE 43101 - date

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine,r Califernia 92606 = tel 949.474. 1960 = ftax 949.225.6090 = www.fuscoe.com
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FUSCOE

Field Memo

Subject: Bio-Retention Basins No. #1,2,3 - Permeable liner and sub-drain

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: November 20, 2014, 11:00Am
Project: Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has field-verified the Bio-retention Basins number 1, 2
and 3 permeable liner and 6” perforated sub-drain installation. The Liner was adhered to
the adjocent wall. The 6" perforated sub-drain was installed ot approximately 1 percent
and with a filter sock. The Bio-retention Basins are ready for gravel ond installation of the
remaining soil composite per details D1, D2 and D3 on sheet 3 of 15. The grades are in
Substantial Conformance with the approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview ot others.

Corrections: None Please see attached photos.
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Debra Valle Schales RCE 43101 £ date

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 = tel 949.474.1960 v fax 949.225.6090 = www.fuscoe.com




CABOT CAREER LOFTS — Bio Retention Basin No. 1, 2, 3

Sheet 1




CABOT CAREER LOFTS - Bio Retention Basin No. 1, 2, 3

Fuscoe Engineering Job No. 1213-001

Sheet 2
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FUSCOE

Field Memo

Subject: Bio-Retention Basins No. #1,2,3 - Permeable liner and sub-drain

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: November 20, 2014, 11:00Am |
Project: Career Lofis — 28100 Cabot Road '

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has tield-verified the Bio-retention Basins number 1, 2
and 3 permeable liner and 6" perforated sub-drain installation. The Liner was adhered to
the adjacent wall. The 6" perforated sub-drain was installed at approximately 1 percent
and with a filter sock. The Bio-retention Basins are ready for gravel and installation of the
remaining soil composite per details D1, D2 and D3 on sheet 3 of 15. The grodes are in
Substantial Conformance with the approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections: None Please see attached photos. !
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Debra Valle Schales RCE 3161 %iate

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, irvine, California 92606 « tel 949.474.1960 « fax 949.225.6090 = www.fuscoe.com




CABOT CAREER LOFTS — Bio Retention Basin No. 1, 2, 3

Sheet 1




CABOT CAREER LOFTS - Bio Retention Basin No. 1, 2, 3

Fuscoe Engineering Job No. 1213-001

Sheet 2




Field Aemo

Subject: Bio-Retention Basins No. #1,2,3 - Permeable liner and sub-drain

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: November 20, 2014, 11:00Am
Project: Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has field-verified the Bio-retention Basins number 1, 2
and 3 permeable liner and 6" perforated sub-drain installation. The Liner was adhered to
the adjocent wall. The 6” perforated sub-drain was installed at approximately 1 percent
and with a filter sock. The Bio-retention Basins are ready for gravel and installation of the
remaining soil composite per details D1, D2 and D3 on sheet 3:0f 15. The grades are in
Substantial Conformance with the approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the placement.and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections: None Pléase see attached photos.

M 122114

Debra Valle Schales RCE 43101 { date

16793 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 « tel 949.474,.1960 y fax 949.225.6090 = www.fuscoe.com
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CABOT CAREER LOFTS - Bio Retention Basin No. 1, 2, 3

Sheet 1




CABOT CAREER LOFTS — Bio Retention Basin No. 1, 2, 3
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL )
' BUILDING AND SAFETY

O >» L nvminTo

ZmMTI <

HZ——=3—I%

27781 La Paz Road
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

APPLICATION FOR A GRADING PERMIT

(949) 362-4360 Office
(949) 362-4381 Inspections

JOB ADDRESS AREA
SBRNOO LaneT o
ZONE:
TEGAL DESCRIPTION (OR ATTACH) TRACT BLOCK. LOTS INCLUSIVE
L o e - B ' PROPOSED USE:
AP.NO. SUPER DIST, NO. | LAND USE WAIVER . YTOTAL NO, LOTS/GNITS
(%7‘?“ I R -
0SS STREETS . - =
M 1 L et AND ¢ et Mo J‘/A‘L AL s
PURPOSE .
i"'; CLoceom Carats k] fuafl C. P g 1 Cg 2 ~ H"_E’EG! Y e i
OWNER
' REMARKS:
C1 g ot 0y Avruacond Proflrties T e
OWNER'S ADDRESS oY ZiP CODE
TG 1A Bttt Rt Mool T Bo FRurd
PLANS BY STATE LICENSE PHONE
Foote~is A A 8780920013 A 3105] Lﬂ-ﬂ} Y - i
ADDRE T v CITY ﬂ ZIP CODE
{77 32 o A oo iy ORI Ti o
AFPHD ED cm_ TESTING Fi M PHGNE
ek ] iy
Ly o 2O INT L, {f“"ﬁ (o 7 n P 3 o
ADDHESS CITY H_ ~ZIP CODE
e :»1 ;“rf"‘mm;i‘;@ T A B ey N s ] O
SOIL INEER STATE LICENSE PHONE [AND USE APPROVAL -
Py ALl r Ay f'?ufmm - o 3 L. boi, G- el
ADDRESS N CITY ZIP CODE NAME DATE
=y R ARV LT At CA T DD BOND O NOT REQUIRED
“ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST STATE LICENSE PHONE CONBING GO .
' ' f F ool F o Ty
LY % ¢ b N ™ wgﬁ CLQ.'S i i-”n:b BONDNO. 7% ws I,
ADDRESS CITY ZIP CODE
" BOND o
L d AMOUNT $§ Ve, R
GRADING CONTRACTOR , STATE LICENSE PHONE

Lo s i p s jnt” Eomms o 7T 48 d1a

YD ™7 {71123 (bitild

;ﬁ SURETY 0[] CASH (1 BLANKET BOND O CERT. OF DEPOSIT

“ADDRESS CITY
T2 A LA tA Dot Jann A MLy A

CERTIFICATION FOR REGULATION PERMIT

Contractors
| certify that the following Contr. Lic. No. g bCD f (;“:r*? and Classifi-
cation IS in fuil f{:-r-::e fnd gffact. Workmen's Compansation
InsuranceCertificate on file verified by LI Expiration date:

"

Cther Applicants

| hereby certify | am exempt from Sec. 7031.5 of the Business and Professional Code, Div.

ZIP GODE
TR e
| HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT
THE INFORMATION | HAVE PROVIDED 15 CORRECT AND AGREE TCO COMPLY WITHALL
CITY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGULATING BUILDING CONSTRUCTICN.
CONSENT IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL, ITS OFFICERS,
AGENTS ANDEMPLOYEES, TOENTER UPON THE LAND FOR THE PURPQSES OF SUCH
INSPECTIONS, INVESTIGATICNS, OR CORRECTIVE ACTION AS THE BUILDING OFFI-
CIAL OF SUCH CITY DEEMS NECESSARY.

| AM AWARE OF DHDINANCE NO. 2717 CONCERNING THE DISCLOSURE OF
LOBBYIST.

SIGNATUHE =.;//‘ .AM M

GWNEH OR AUTHORIZED AGENT

LETTER CF CREDIT (Expiratian date )

3, Chap. 8, Contractor's License Law under the following section:
QOwner {Sect. 7044}, or

Minor Work under $200 (Sect 7048), or
Employee working for wages only {Sect, 7053), or
OTHER

oooag

WORKERS COMPENSATION DECLARATION

Certification of Exemption from Sect 3800 of the California Labor Code, Article 3,
Construction Permit.

O The permit is for One Hundred Dollars ($100) or less. | certify that in the performance
of the work for which the permitis issued | shall not employ any person in any manner

TYPE OF PERMIT NUMBER OF CUBIC YARDS
CUT:
PRELIMINARY
NOQ BUILDING PERMITS BORROW FILL:
TO BE ISSUED UNTIL THIS
PERMIT IS SUPERCEDED BY ,
A PRECISE GRADING PERMIT NATURAL FILL:
- PRECISE I ° FEE YARDAGE:
X BUILDING PERMITS VALUATION OF PROTECTIVE

MAY BE ISS5UED AFTER
ROUGH GRADING HAS BEEN

DEVICES AND IMPROVEMENTS

50 as to become subject to the Workmen's Compensation laws of California. APPROVED. $
¥, after making such certification the applicant for this permit should become subject to the GRADING FEES
Workmen's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, the applicant shall forthwith
comply with the provisions of Sect 3700 or this permit shall be deemed revoked. PLAN GHECK TOTAL P.C.
IMPROVEMENTS: (DA 23
| hereby acknowledge and state that the Intformation | have provided Is correct both O [ %) 3
on the permit and this certificate and agree to cumply with all city Ordinances and GRADING (GRA 235) % $
State laws regulating building construction. L~
o A £ /L-—'—"'—“ GRADING PERMIT TOTAL PERMIT
& s T e N /, & ﬂ;r 3 IMPROVEMENTS (DIB 235) $
(Applicant’s Signature) T el GRADING (GRB 235} $
APPLICATION APPROVED -j' ¥ B irmir—— DATE > *; v ~ 27 ISSUANCE FEE 5 $
FINAL APPROVED Azﬁ — DATE ya
* 2 ‘ZW THIS FORM WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED IS A PERMIT
0 | BOND RELEASED R~ DATE TO DO THE WORK DESCRIBED FOR A PERIOD OF 2
ﬂg? YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE
Ty
o VALIDATION
L
? *THIS PERMIT SUPERCEDES A PORTICN 7 ALL OF GRADING PERMIT NO, HAVING FEE YARDAGE IN THE AMOLUNT CF YD.3
. _e" i AN ¢ 5
CASHIER DATE ™, « F - PERMIT NC. PERMIT FEE CODE PLAN CHECK TOTAL

J;'d'

(ATNO 38N

301440)
NOLLYAIVYA
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL
BUILDING AND SAFETY

APPLICATION FOR A GRADING PERMIT

27781 La Paz Road
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

dny

7

(949) 362-4360 Office
(949) 362-4381 Inspections

JOB ADDRESS AREA
A I T B N L
e ZONE:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (OR ATTACH) TRACT BLOCK LOTS INCLUSIVE
i PROPOSED USE:
AP.NO. SUPER DIST. NO. | LAND USE WAIVER  YTOTAL NO, LOTS/UNI
ROSS STREETS - '
7 ; e v AND 7 ' | rd A
d
PURPOSE
; r - [ a -'"\-
‘ . =II“F! ) N ( Y Be, W I N P S
OWNER PHONE ——
:', i , - , 1 g . A , ! | - 5 n '51-.1 ¢ .
OWNER'S ADDRESS CITY ZIP CODE
o f . A L RE Y X * -t
PLANS BY 3 STATE LICENSE PHONE
5o " .k / 'Y R T P
~ADDRESS CITY 7IP CODE
, | ¥ - , ' L ! O ¥ r A ! ~ -
W—L‘—ﬁrﬂw ROVED SOIL TE FIRM PHONE
| VR NN N AN ~ -
ADDRESS CIT ZIP CODE
bo~¢d ;Y vl 0y e T T )
“ﬂ‘é‘s .S ENGINEER STATE LICENSE PHONE [AND USE APPROVAL:
| S o 3 am P h i .- .- '
“ADDRESS = Ci ZIP CODE NAME DATE
N s BOND O NOT REQUIRED 1
“ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST STATE LICENSE PAONE |
- | BONDING CO. .
- e ' in " L ! t ! - BOND NO.
ADDRESS " CITY ZIP CODE
BOND
_ L o AMOUNT $
GRADING CONTRACTOR ) STATE LICENSE PHONE
- - F £ SURETY =T CASH I BLANKETBOND [ CEAT. OF DEPOSIT
{ - ' ) f -~ N t o Z ’ o and
“ADDRESS CITY Zio CODE
s a e * . g . ] LETTER QF CREDIT (Expiration date }
i z i L L | . 3 1
| HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT
CERTIFICATION FOR REGULATION PERMIT THE INFORMATION | HAVE PROVIDED IS CORRECT AND AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL
CITY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGULATING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.
Contractors CONSENT IS HEREBY GIVEN TQ THE CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL, ITS OFFICERS,
_ , | Jo 3 ) . AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, TO ENTER UPON THE LAND FOR THE PURPOSES OF SUCH
| certify that the following Contr. Lic. No. .k > and Classifi- INSPECTIONS, INVESTIGATIONS, OR CORRECTIVE ACTION AS THE BUILDING OFFI-
cation is In fuli toree and Egam. Workmen's Cumpensanun CIAL OF SUCH CITY DEEMS NECESSARY.
InsuranceCertificate on file verifiedby ¥} o : Expiration date: | AM AWARE OF ORDINANCE NO. 2717 CONCERNING THE DISCLOSURE OF

Cther Applicants

| hereby certify | am exempt from Sec, 7031.5 of the Business and Professional Code, Div,
3, Chap. 9, Contractor’s License Law under the following section:

Owner {Sect. 7044}, or

Minor Work under $200 (Sect 7048, or

Employea working far wages only {Sect. 7053}, or

OTHER

oo

WORKERS COMPENSATION DECLARATION

Certification of Exemption from Sect 3800 of the California Labor Code, Aricle 3,
Construction Permit.

O The permitis for One Hundred Dollars ($100) or less. | certify that in the performance
of the work for which the permit is issued | shall not employ any person in any manner
50 a5 1o become subject to the Waorkmen's Compensation laws of California,

If, after making such certification the applicant for this permit should become subject to the
Workmen's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, the applicant shall forthwith

LOBBYIST.
L4 -
W‘M -4 ’f

SIGNATURE
~ CWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT
TYPE OF PERMIT NUMBER OF CLBIC YARDS
CUT:

PRELIMINARY
NO BUILDING PERMITS BORROW FILL:

TO BE ISSUED UNTIL THIS

PERMIT IS SUPERCEDED BY .

A PRECISE GRADING PERMIT NATURAL FILL:

: PRECISE 0O * FEE YARDAGE:

»{ BUILDING PERMITS VALUATION OF PROTECTIVE

MAY BE ISSUED AFTER
ROUGH GRADING HAS BEEN
APPROVED. g

DEVICES AND IMPROVEMENTS

GRADING FEES

comply with the provisions of Sect 3700 or this permit shall be deemed revoked. PLAN CHECK TOTALP.C.
| hereby acknowledge and state that the Information | have provided Is correct both IMPROVEMENTS: (DIA 235) J
on the permit and thls certificate and agree to comply with all city Ordinances and GRADING (GRA 235) & o
State laws regulating bullding construction.
r p — GRADING PEAMIT TOTAL PERMIT
R .
_ Date- : / p é/ - IMPROVEMENTS (DIB 235) $
{Applicant's Signature) ¥ ' GRADING {GRB 235) $
APPLICATION APPROVED . DATE ISSUANCE FEE 3 5
MINAL APPROVED < - PATE A THIS FORM WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED IS A PERMIT
- 7 [
BOND RELEASED L oATE __ 3127,/ TO DO THE WORK DESCRIBED FOR A PERIOD OF 2
- YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE
VALIDATION
*THiS PERMIT SUPERCEDES A PORTION / ALL OF GRADING PERMIT NO. HAVING FEE YARDAGE IN THE AMOLUNTY &F Y2
CASHIER DATE FERMIT NO. FERMIT FEE CODE PLAN CHECK TOTAL

321440)

(ATNO 38N
NOLLYQITVYA



ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

~ September 13, 2013
JN.: 1806.01

Mr. Greg Clayton

United American Properties

4699 Jamboree Road

Newport Beach, California 92660

Subject:

Reterences:

Response to City of Laguna Niguel's Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road,

Laguna Niguel, California,

Geotechnical Review Sheet, dated September 13, 2013, prepared by City ot Laguna
Niguel and GMU Geotechnical, Inc. (GMU Reterence No. G12-023).

Geotechnical Review Sheet, dated September 9, 2013, prepared by Cityl of Laguna
Niguel and GMU Geotechnical, Inc. (GMU Reference No. G12-023).

Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California., dated August 23, 2013, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc. (J.N. 1806.01)

Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California, dated
June 19, 2012, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. (J.N.: 1806.00).

Dear Mr. Clayton,

At your request, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. has prepared this correspondence to respond to the
comments presented in the referenced Geotechnical Review Sheet dated September 13, 2013. A
copy of the Geotechnical Review Sheet is attached to this correspondence for your reference. The
review pertains to our referenced interim compaction report and 1s a continuation of the issue raised

in the prior referenced review sheet dated September 9, 2013.

Item 1:

We consider the “Slab Fill” materials which are defined as those fills placed below the slab on grade
and extending to a depth of 24 inches below finish slab surface. This definition 1s setforth in our
referenced report dated June 19, 2012, page 18. This fill does not provide support to the structure
since all footings are founded at least 30 inches below finish floor grade and upon bedrock. On most
projects, fills are placed to a minimum relative compaction up to finish grade. Thereafter, common
practice involves presaturating expansive soils within the slab on grade area to cause an increase In
moisture content in order to reduce expansion potential. Because such soils swell upon wetting, they
also undergo a reduction in relative compaction. Our intent with the slab fill was to avoid placing the

1011 North Armando Street, Anaheim CA 32806-2600 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916
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United American Properties September 13, 2013
JN.: 1806.01

Page 2

near-surface soils at a high degree of compaction then undergoing the difficult task of introducing
water afterwards to cause an increase in moisture content and corresponding reduction in relative
compaction. Interestingly, we are not aware of any common practice of retesting the near-surface
soils following a presaturation to determine if the relative compaction has decreased below the
minimum specified for general fill placement. Yet the commeon practice understands that near-surface
expansive soils undergo a decrease in relative compaction following presaturation. From our
perspective, we see no difference between causing the reduction in relative compaction afterwards
through presaturation and placing the soils in a reduced state of compaction initially.

Regardless, we have discussed this issue with our client. They are prepared to reprocess and
recompact the portions of Slab Fill that do not meet the minimum relative compaction of 85% until
retesting indicates they meet a minimum relative compaction. Since nearly all the footings have been
excavated at this time, we recommend the footings be poured then allowed to set. Thereatter, the
substandard areas can be reworked and retested. A supplemental report of this work would be
presented for review prior to construction of the slab on grade.

We hope this correspondence provides you the information required at this time. If there are any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Mﬁj /4@

David E. Albus
Principal Engineer
G.E. 2455

Enclosure:  City of Laguna Niguel Geotechnical Review Sheet dated September 13, 2013

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.




949-362-4369 11:28:26a.m. 09-13-2013

CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 Lz Paz Road X Lapuna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949)362-4337 X Fax {949)362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

P’ i s ———————— iy ok — “" e aeienleeslnsimia— i -‘

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Marparita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 8BB-1380 Page 1

L, Sepe—— - el m———m—

JDATE: Septen';ber 13,2013

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnigal Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, J.aguna Nigue! (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/CWNER: United American Properties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates. Inc,
THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00 . .
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O, Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings,
Carcer Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route
73/Costco Slope Failute, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 20,
2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Carcer Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe
Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located al 28100 and 28150 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keetfe & Associates, Inc., dated December
31, 2012. (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposcd Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013.
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949-362-4369 . 11:28:44 a.m,  09-313-2013

CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Enpineering
27791 LaPaz Road X Faguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

,‘ I m

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC,

23241 Atroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) §88-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 13, 2013

ACTION:

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See Comments
~ X REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA TFOR REVIEW — 8ce COMMENTS next page,

Send responses directly to the City of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Lorry

Longenecker; GMU Geotechinical will only accept responses forwarded front ihe City.

COMMENTS

This 15 a significant, and perhaps unprecedented, design change. We are not aware of any
previous projects where a building pad was approved at 83% RC. The proposed change should
have been submitted to the City for review prior to the fill being completed, and certainly before
footing excavations were initiated. It 1s our opinion that the fill should have been dried or
blended as necessary to achieve the recommended compaction. Re-consider compacting the slab
fills to the originally recommended compaction criteria of 85%. If this 1s unachievable in
conjunction with mitigation of the expansive soils, then submit a formal design change with
revised recommendations, such as other means of mitigation or justification of the lesser
compaction criteria (including: Are any structural elements being supported by the less dense fill,
and if so, present settlement caleulations; provide reviscd design recommendations for the
building slab to account for the less dense slab {ill; etc.)
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949-362-4369

11:28:3%9a.m. 09-13-2013

Ci1Ty OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X Lapuna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X TFax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

- — nie

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(049) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 3
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 13,2013

REVIEWED BY;(@{ j/ m

Gary K. Urban, GE 2237 Aton Taylot A1.S,, PG, CEG 2455
Principal Engineer Principal Engineering Geologist

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Lary Longenecker, City of Lapuna Niguel
| Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Properties
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CiTY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 LaPaz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677

Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

'l- T e

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1

b —A

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 9, 2013

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties

GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associatgs, Inc.

THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Bﬁilding Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartinent Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings,
Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route
73/Costco Slope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,

| Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 20,

2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Fuscoe
Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Assoctates, Inc., dated December

31, 2012,
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 LaPaz Road X Laguna Niguel, Californta 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X TFax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

_— — ——— ———————————————

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 + Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2
GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 9, 2013
ACTION:

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See Comments
X REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW — See COMMENTS next page.

Send responses directly to the City of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Larry
Longenecker; GMU Geotechnical will only accept responses forwarded from the Citp.

COMMENTS

1. The Albus-Keefe project design report dated June 19, 2012 recommends that “Slab Fill”
materials should be compacted to 85% to 90% relative compaction. In contrast, the
Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading dated August 23, 2013 indicates that the
Slab Fills were compacted to minimum 83% relative compaction. Please comment on
why the recommended compaction criteria was not met, and justify the discrepancy.

REVIEWED BYM j

Gary K. Urban, GE 2237 Aron Tayl MS PG, CEG 2455
Principal Engincer Principal Engineering Geologist

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Larry Longenecker, City of Laguna Niguel
| Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Properties




ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

September 11, 2013
J.N: 1806.01
Mr. Greg Clavton
Untited Amencan Properties
4699 Jlamboree Road
Newport Beach. Calitorma 92660

Subject: Response to City of Laguna Niguel's Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road,
LLaguna Nigucl, California.

References: Geotechnical Review Sheet, dated September 9, 2013, prepared by City of Laguna
Niguel and GMU Geotechnical, Inc. (GMU Reterence No. G12-023).

Interim Geotechnical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Muain
Building, Carcer Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road. Laguna
Niguel, California.. dated August 23, 2013, prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates,
Inc. (J.N. 1306.01)

Dear My, Clayton,
At your request, Alhus-Keefe & Associates, Inc. has prepared this correspondence to respond to the
comments presented in the referenced Geotechnical Review Sheel. A copy of the Geotechnical

Review Sheet 1s attached to this correspondence for your reference. The review pertamns to our
referenced mterim compaction report. Our responses to the comments are presented below.

Fteim 1:

Our original recommendation to compact the “Slab Fill” was itended to provide a form material that
was placed at a high moisture content to reduce adverse elfects to the slab on grade from expansion
potential.  The onginal degree of relative compaction was set at mimmum of 83% based on the
relative compaction that we estimated could be achieved at the target moisture content. Howcever. the
deuree of compaction was not the primary factor we were attempting to achieve. Dunng site grading,
we found that achieving a relative compaction ot 85% was difficult at the target moisture contents.
Therefore, we reduced the minimum relative compaction in order to achieve the moisture conditions

|
|
that were the intended characteristics of the “Slab Full.” We conclude the resulting “Siab Fill placed
4t the as-built moisture contents and munimum relative compaction of 83% will be suitable for
suppott of the slab on grade proposed tor the project.
1011 North Armando Streel, Anaheim CA 92806-2606 (714) 630-1626 FAX (714) 630-1916




Umted American Properties | | September 11, 2013
J.N.: 1806.01

Page 2

We hope this correspondence provides you the mformation required at this time. It there arc any
questions regarding the contents discussed herein, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely vours,

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

/7

David =, Albus
Principal Lngineer
G 2455

Enclosure: City of Laguna Niguel Geotechnical Review Sheet dated Scptember 9, 2013

ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.




CiTY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering -
27791 La Paz Road X Laguna Niguel, Califormia 92677

Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page |

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 9, 2013

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
I,OCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00 B
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E, Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for
Proposed Main Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings,
Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise
Grading Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans Data Related fo the Offsite Toll Road Route
73/Costco Slope TFailure, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 20,
2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,” prepared by Ifuscoe
Engineering, dated September 27, 2012. (4) “Response to City of LLaguna Niguel’s Geotechnical
Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, Califorma,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December

31, 2012,




CiTY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 LaPaz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X TFax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

————mbd ——
f  — ! .y oy il el —— i m

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Marganta, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 « Fax: (949) &§88-1380 Page 2
GMU REFERENCE NQ.: G12-023 | DATE: September 9, 2013
ACTION:

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See Comments
X  REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW — See COMMENTS next page.

Send responses directly (o the City of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Larry
Longenecker; GMU Geotechnical will only accept responses forwarded from the City.

COMMENTS

. The Albus-Keefe project design report dated June 19, 2012 recommends that “Slab Fill”
materials should be compacted to 85% to 90% relative compaction. In confrast, the
Interim Geotechnical Repoit of Rough Grading dated August 23, 2013 indjcates that the
Slab Fills were compacted to minimum 83% relative compaction. Please comment on
why the recommended compaction criteria was not met, and justify the discrepancy.

| 2
REVIEWED BY(?éS:Z, //mz

Gary K. Urban, GE 2237 Aron Taylgf, M.S., PG, CEG 2455
Principal Engineer - Principal Engineering Geologist

DISTRIBUTION; Mr, Larfy Longenecker, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

Mr. Phil Andonin, United American Properties




CI1TY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista |
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1

(]

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 16, 2013

s b — T W T AT
= -

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties |
GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael O. Spira, CEG 1976

—

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,

California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2013.

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary
of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Costco Slope Failture, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 20, 2012, (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot
Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Enginecring, dated September 27, 2012, (4) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
December 31, 2012. (5) “Interim Geotechical Report of Rough Grading, Building Pad for Proposed Main
Building, Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated August 23, 2013. (6) “Response to City of Laguna
Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated September 9, 2013, for the Property Located at 28100 and
28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Kﬂefﬁ & Associates, Inc., dated
September 11, 2013.
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CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X [Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 - Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023 DATE: September 16, 2013

i

ACTION:
RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED
X CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See Comments

REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW — See COMMENTS next page.
Send responses directly 10 the City of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Larry
Longenecker; GMU Geoteclnical will only nccept responses forwarded from the City.

'COMMENTS

Following the completion of footing construction the slab subgrade should be recompacted to the
specified 85% minimum. A report should be submitted for review and approval prior to the slab

construction.
" REVIEWED BY: /‘m
Gary'k/ Urban, GE 2237 | Aron Taylgf; M.S., PG, CEG 2455
Principal Engineer Principal Engineering Geologist

. DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Larry Longenecker, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel :
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Phil Andoniu, United American Properties
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_:] GEOTECHNICAL,INC.

23241 Arroyo Visla

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

voice: 949.8B8.6513
fax: 949.868.1380
web, www.gmugeo.com

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW FEE SHEET

ATTENTION: Larry Longenecker
FROM: Lisa Bates-Se¢abold and Gary Urban
GMU Geotechnical, Inc.

OGMU REFERENCE NO.:. G12-023

PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel

OWNER OR DEVELOPER: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

Document Reviewed Review Sheet
Dated

(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in
Career Lofts, Proposed Apartment ‘
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19,
2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading
Plan Review and Summary of Calftrans
Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road
Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career
Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex,
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 20,
2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for
Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,”
prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 2012,

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s

November 7, 2012, for the Property
Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, Califorma,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
December 31, 2012,

Status of Review

Support of Construction Drawings, | 11-7-12 LN'Ut1"113‘?1"‘3"‘*"‘-"f‘ﬂ

Charge

$2.455.00

Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated | 1-14-13 Approval

Field Inspections, Mtgs, & Email/Tele. 8-13-13 $2,613.75

$685.00




2"} GEOTECRNICAL, INC.

“Interim Geotechical Report of Rough
Grading, Building Pad for Proposed
Main  Building, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100
Cabot Road, Laguna  Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2013,

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s
Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property
Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot
Road, Laguna Niguel, California,”
prepared by  Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 11,
2013,

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s
Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated
September 9, 2013, for the Property
Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
September 11, 2013,

9-9-13

9-13-13

9/16/13

Not Approved

Not Approved

Conditional Approval

23241 Arroyo Vista

Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

voice: 949.888.6513

fax: 949.888.1380
web: wwav.gmugeo.com

$1,192.50

=

$825.00

$580.00

S 72597
o e’
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C1TY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 La Paz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
M

Reviewed by: .

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 » Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 1

ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST: Michael Q. Spira, CEG 1976

DATE: January 14, 2013

GMU REFERENCE NO.: G12-023

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation for Redevelopment
LOCATION: 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel (former Black Angus Restaurant site)
DEVELOPER/OWNER: United American Properties

GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.

THEIR JOB NO.: 1581.00
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: David E. Albus, GE 2455 .

 November 7, 2012, for the Property Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,

DOCUMENT REVIEWED: “Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated

California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated December 31, 2012,

REFERENCES: (1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in Support of Construction Drawings, Career Lofts,
Proposed Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe
& Associates, Inc., dated June 19, 2012, (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading Plan Review and Summary ;
of Caltrans Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road Route 73/Cosico Stope Failure, Career Lofts, Proposed
Apartment Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc., dated September 20, 2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot

Road,” prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated September 27, 2012,

ACTION:
X RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED

CONDITIONAIL APPROVAL OF DOCUMENT SUBMITTED — See Commients

REQUEST ADDITIONAL DATA FOR REVIEW — See COMMENTS next page.
Send responses directly fo the Cily of Laguna Niguel, Attention: Mr. Larry
Longenecker; GMU Geotechnical will only accept responses forwarded from tie City.




CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL

Public Works/Engineering
27791 LaPaz Road X Laguna Niguel, California 92677
Phone (949) 362-4337 X Fax (949) 362-4385

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

o _ e — . _____

Reviewed by:

GMU GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

(949) 888-6513 * Fax: (949) 888-1380 Page 2

GMU REFERENCE NO.: (G12-023 DATE: January 14, 2013

REVIEWED BYW \_/_ ' ;i : Z\
Gary K. Urban, GE 2237 Aron Tayloy/M.S., PG, CEG 2455
ngineering Geologist

Principal Engineer . Principal

DISTRIBUTION:  Mr. Larry Longenecker, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. Abdullah Sharif, City of Laguna Niguel
Mr. David E. Albus, Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Mr, Phil Andoniu, United American Properties
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G.EOTECHNICAL REVIEW FEE SHEET

ATTENTION: Larry Longenecker
FROM: Lisa Bates-Seabold and Gary Urban
GMU Geotechnical, Inc.

GMU REFERENCE NO.: (G12-023

23241 Arroyo Vista
Rancho Santa Margarita
CA 92688

voice; 9490.888.6513
fax: 949.888.1380
web, www.gmugeo.com

PROJECT ADDRESS: Black Angus Restaurant, 28180 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel
OWNER OR DEVELOQOPER: Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc.
Document Reviewed Review Sheet Status of Review Charge
- Dated
(1) “Updated Geotechnical Report in
11-7-12 Not Approved $2,455.00

Support of Construction Drawings,
Career Lofts, Proposed Apariment
Complex, 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna
Niguel, California,” prepared by Albus-
Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated June 19,
2012. (2) “Geotechnical Precise Grading
Plan Review and Summary of Caltrans
Data Related to the Offsite Toll Road
Route 73/Costco Slope Failure, Career
Lofts, Proposed Apartment Complex,
28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel,
California,” prepared by Albus-Keefe &
Associates, Inc,, dated September 20,
2012. (3) “Precise Grading Plan for
Career Lofts, 28100 Cabot Road,”
prepared by Fuscoe Engineering, dated
September 27, 2012,

“Response to City of Laguna Niguel’s
Geotechnical Review  Sheet Dated
November 7, 2012, for the Property
Located at 28100 and 28150 Cabot Road,
Laguna Niguel, California,” prepared by
Albus-Keefe & Associates, Inc., dated
December 31, 2012,

1-14-13

Approval

Lﬁm_-—-—-—ur—_——:—=l===—=—=_l——ﬂ_

$985.00
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Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of 48” HDPE Storage Pipe and 3”
PVC, connection to 24” CSP riser,

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales, PE

Date: January 15,2014, 1:00pm

Project: Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Scholes has field-verified the line and grade of the 48" HDPE
and 3" PVC pipe and the connections. The 48” HDPE and 3” PYC has meet the grade per
the plans. The line has moved approx. 3.2 to the south closer to the building to aveid the
retaining wall footing and this location is accepiable. Refer to attached Exhibit. The grades
are in Substantial Conformance with the approved pians,

This certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections:

Conviehad e 3"Wc SJW = 2. 2z
Qi 3249 — 723 557035

(Wj Pn"’f) ﬁ‘w 5’9

%:W fw;&twb
/Z 5/ Ao (oM

ébra Valle Schah,s | RCE 431 Ol - date

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92406 = 12l 949 47419460 « fax 949.225.6090 » www tuscoe.com




lanuary 2, 20174

City ot Laguna Nigue!
30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

Attention:  Abdullah Sharif, City Grading Inspector

Subject: - Civil Engineer’s Certitication of Rough Grading — 2 building areas, see
aftached.

Reference Project:  Grading Permit No.: G12-23
Address: 28100 Cabot Road, Laguna Niguel, Career Lofts
Tract No.: PCL map 88-274 Parcel 2, inclusive

| hereby approve the rough grading for the referenced project in accordance with my
responsibilities under the City of Laguna Niguel Grading and Excavation Code.
Rough grading of 2 building area’s (see attached) has been completed substantially in
conformance with the approved grading plan for this project and in full compliance
with said Codes. Certification includes vertical control for the building pad. This
certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of earthwork
within the purview of others.

Sincerely,

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC.

O Leenon

Oriana Slasor, P.E.
RCE 63457

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, lvine, California 92606 . 1ol 9424741960 © fux 949.474.4375 - www. luscos.cons
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FUSCOE

Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of CSP Riser & connection to
Proposed 18” RCP

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From; Debra Schales,PE

Date: September 26, 2013, 1:15pm
Project: Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road

Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has tield-verified the line and grade of the 18” RCP
and connections to both Proposed CSP Riser and existing 18” RCP between stations
9+99.43 1o 10+ 98.14 and found it in Substantial Conformance with the approved
plans. (This inspection does not include the CSP grate and the 3" PVC pipe connections to
the CSP riser with “inserta” connections)

This cerfitication does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections: None

W e

Debra Valle Schales RCE 43101 - date

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 = tel 949 .474.1960 « fax 949.225.6090 » www.fuscoe.com
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FUSCOE

Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of 48” HDPE Storage Pipe, 3” PVC&
8” PV pipes

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: January 'I 5,2014, 1:00pm

Project: Career Lofts — 28100 Cabot Road
Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has field-veritied the line and grade ot the 48" HDPE,
3” PVC pipe & 8" PVC with the connections. inserta couplers were installed with concrete

mortar. The 48” HDPE, 3” PYC and 8" PYC has meet the grade intended per the plans.
The 48” HDPE pipe has moved approx. 3.2’ to the south closer to the building to avoid the
retaining wall footing and this location is acceptable. Refer to the attached Exhibit. The
grades are in Substantial Conformance with the approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the pluéemen’r and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections:

The 24” CSP riser rim will need to be raised 6” during the final construction.

114

Debra Valle Schales RCE 43101 - date

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 = tel 949.474.1960 = fax 949.225.6090 » www.ftuscoe.com
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Field Memo

Subject: Line and Grade Certification of 48 HDPE Storage Pipe and 3”
PVC, connection to 24” CSP riser.

To:  City of Laguna Niguel

From: Debra Schales,PE

Date: January 15,2014, 1 :dOpm

Project: Career Lofts - 28100 Cabot Road
Grading Permit No: G12-23

Fuscoe Engineering, Debra Schales has field-verified the line and grade of the 48” HDPE
and 3” PVC pipe and the connections. The 48” HDPE and 3” PVC has meet the grade per
the plans. The line has moved approx. 3.2’ to the south closer to the building to avoid the
retaining wall footing and this location is acceptable. Refer to attached Exhibit. The grades
are in Substantial Conformance with the approved plans.

This certification does not include approval of the placement and compaction of
earthwork within the purview of others.

Corrections:

' %,)&i’ % GVIDIW\/‘
M Ul if15/14 go ot
¢bra Valle Schales: |

RCE 43101 - date

16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 » tel 949.474.1960 » fax 949.225.6090 = www.tuscoe.com
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